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TOWN OFFICERS FOR 1935.

MODERATOR.

Malcolm C. Temple.

TOWN CLERK.

George G. Newton, term expires 1938.

TREASURER.

Leo F. Murphy.

SELECTMEN.

Peter Robson, Eben T. Hall, Alexander Kennedy.

ASSESSORS OF TAXES.

Henry H. Wood, term expires 1936.
William B. Walker, term expires 1937.

George E. Bradley, term expires 1938.

BOARD OP PUBLIC WELFARE.

Abbie A. Lyford, term expires 1936.
Edward B. Newton, term expires 1937.

Charles W. Childs, term expires 1938.

SCHOOL COMMITTEE.

Alice M. Hall, term expires 1936.
William 0. Perkins, term expires 1937.

Joseph W. Gorman, term expires 1938.

COLLECTOR OP TAXES.

Ernest Wellman.



AUDITOR.

Charles A. Barton.

CEMETERY COMMISSIONERS.

Fred E. Varney, term expires 1936.
Georg-e F. Prentiss, term expires 1937.

Fred W. Wood, term expires 1938.

CONSTABLES.

Herbert A. Bagley, Daniel H. Bates, Howard M. Hill,
Clifton A. Temple, Arthur P. Henault.

TRUSTEES OF PUBLIC LIBRARY.

Lizzie H. Ball, J. Frank Despeaux, John B. Fay,
Terms expire 1936.

Lora D. Dearth, Alice M. Hall, Frank 0. Ogden,
Terms expire 1937.

Samuel R. Capen, Ruth E. Crooker, George H. Donham,
Terms expire 193S.

TREE WARDEN.

Clarence L. Goodrich.

ROAD COMMISSIONER.

Henry H. Wood.

APPOINTED BY THE SELECTMEN.

FENCE VIEWERS.

Fred Stone, Arthur Cobbett, Clarence L. Goodrich.



SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES.

Benjamin C. Crooker.

WEIGHERS.

William T. Teachout, Donald G. Scott, Alexander Kennedy,
Edward Orff, William Evans.

MEASURERS OF WOOD AND BARK.

Benjamin C. Wood, Malcolm C. Temple, Fred W. Fiske,
Kenneth F. Gibbs, Edward Orff.

INSPECTOR OF COAL OIL.

Edgar A. Willard.

MEASURERS OF LUMBER.

Benjamin C. Wood, Malcolm C. Temple, Fred W. Fiske,
Kenneth F. Gibbs, Edward Orff.

BOARD OF HEALTH.

Alexander Kennedy, Chairman; Peter Robson, Clerk;
Eben T. Hall.

George G. Newton, Agent to issue Burial Permits.

BURIAL AGENT OF DECEASED SOLDIERS AND SAILORS.

George G. Newton.

INSPECTOR OF ANIMALS.

(Subject to approval of Director, State Division of Animal
Industry).

Arthur W. Morrison.



LOCAL SUPERINTENDENT TO SUPPRESS THE GYPSY MOTH.

(Subject to approval of State Forester.)
Frank 0. Wadman.

FOREST WARDEN.

(Subject to approval of State Forester).
H. Daniel Fay.

GAME WARDEN.

(Subject to approval of Division of Fisheries and Game).
Daniel H. Bates.

SUPERINTENDENT OF STREETS.

Henry H. Wood.

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
STATE INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT BOARD.

Harry C. Snow.

CONSTABLES.

(Appointed by Selectmen).
Joseph E. Slattery, Peter Robson, Victor Person,
Alanson Varney, Joseph Gibbs, Benjamin Swift,
Edward Morrison, Alfred A. Leclaire, Henry H. Wood,
Geert Nydam, Walter L. Brousseau,Edwin B. Houghton,

George O. Taft,
Harold Pierce for Golf Links, Francis Smith for Grange Hall,
Howard Bates for Wm. Knowlton & Sons, Inc. Hat Plant, the
Lodge and Dormitory; Irving E. Walker, properties border-
ing Lake Wildwood.

ACTING CHIEF OF POLICE.

Daniel H. Bates.
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REGISTRARS OF VOTERS.

James F. Gorman, term expires 1936, (resigned).
Edwin W. Sadler, term expires 1936, (to fill vacancy).

Stedman C. Brown, term expires 1937.
Harold J. Shaughnessy, term expires 1938.

George G. Newton, ex-officio.

FIRE ENGINEERS.

George N. 0. Poirier, Ernest Wellman, H. Daniel Fay.

FINANCE COMMITTEE.

George W. Knowlton, Jr., Henry R. Hoyle, Arthur R. Cobbett.
Terms expire 1936.

Benjamin C. Wood, William T. Teachout, Alfred Young,
Terms expire 1937.

Everett T. Brown, A. Abiather Bowker, William Carroll,
Terms expire 1938.

APPOINTED BY THE BOARD OF HEALTH.

INSPECTOR OP SLAUGHTERING.

John E. Dearth.

FIELD DRIVER AND POUND KEEPER.

Daniel H. Bates.



TOWN CLERK'S REPORT.

UPTON RECORDS, 1935.

WARRANT FOR ANNUAL TOWN MEETING,

FEBRUARY 4, 1935.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.

To the Constable of the Town of Upton, in the County of
Worcester, Greeting:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you
are directed to notify the inhabitants of the town of Upton,
qualified to vote in Elections and in Town Affairs, to meet at
the Town Hall, in said Upton, on Monday the fourth day of
February, punctually, at 6 o'clock A. M., then and there to
act on the following articles, to wit:

Article 1. To choose all necessary town officers for the
ensuing year: Moderator, three Selectmen, Town Treasurer,
Collector Taxes, Auditor, Road Commissioner, five Constables
and Tree Warden, all for one year; one Assessor of Taxes,
one member of the Public Welfare Board, one member of the
School Committee, one Cemetery Commissioner, three
Trustees for the Public Library and Town Clerk, all for
three years.

'



Also said voters will give in their votes for or against
the following question: "Shall the operation of Section 105B
of Chapter 131 of the General Laws, requiring for the tak-
ing of fur-bearing animals the use of traps that kill at once
or take such animals alive unharmed, be suspended within
the town?"

All of the above to be voted for upon one ballot.

The polls shall be closed at four o'clock in the afternoon
on said day of the meeting.

In accordance with Article 2, Section 1 of the By-Laws
of the Town of Upton the remaining articles of this warrant
will be acted upon at an adjourned meeting of the Town held
Saturday afternoon, February ninth, at two o'clock.

Article 2.
act thereon.

To hear the reports of all town officers, and

Article 3. To raise such sums of money as may be
necessary to defray town charges for the ensuing year, and
act thereon.

Article 4. To see if the town will vote to authorize the
town treasurer, with the approval of the selectmen, to borrow
money from time to time in anticipation of the revenue of
the financial year beginning1 January 1, 1935, and to issue
note or notes therefor, payable within one year, and to renew
any note or notes as may be given for a period of less than
one year in accordance with Section 17, Chapter 44, General
Laws.

Article 5. To hear the report of the committee appoint-
ed to look into the matter of getting reduced rates on electric
lighting.
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Article 6. To see if the town will raise and appropriate
the sum of $1000 to be allotted by the Selectmen to the vari-
ous ERA projects for items other than labor, or to act :n any
manner pertaining thereto as recommended by the Finance
Committee.

Article 7. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $100.00 to purchase land, about 4%
acres and a right of way thereto, owned by the Knowlton
Farms, Inc., located at the rear of the Upton High School
building, for use as a public playground, or take any action
thereon as petitioned for by Clement J. Lambert and others.

Article 8. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $300.00 for Chapter 90 Maintenance,
provided the State and County will together allot $600.00 or
more for the same, or take any action relatng- thereto.

Article 9. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $2000.00 for further extension of the
Mendon road under Chapter 90, provided the State and County
will together allot $8000.00 or more for the same, or take
any action thereon.

Article 10. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of $800.00 to be used in defraying the cost
of observing the 200th anniversary of the incorporation of
this town in June, or take any action thereon.

Article 11. To see if the town will raise and appropriate
the sum of $400.00, and in addition appropriate and transfer
the sum of $95.50 from the Machinery Fund for rental of
1934 to the 1935 Machinery Account, or act in any manner
pertaining thereto.
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And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting
up attested copies thereof at each of the following places in
said Town, seven days at least before the time of holding
said meeting:—At each of the Post-offices and on the Town
House in said Town.

Hereof fail not, and make due return of this Warrant,
with your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, before the time
and place of meeting aforesaid.

Given under our hands at Upton this twenty-sixth day
of January, in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hun-
dred and thirty-five.

HARRY C. SNOW,
PETER ROBSON,
EBEN T. HALL,

Selectmen of Upton.

Upton, Mass., January 26, 1935.
By virtue of the within warrant, I have this day notified

the inhabitants of the Town of Upton herein described, to
assemble in their Town Hall on Monday, the fourth day of
February, for the purposes within mentioned, by posting
up attested copies of the within warrant in each of the
post-offices and on the Town House seven days before the
meeting aforesaid.

HERBERT A. BAGLEY,
Constable.

A true copy of the warrant and officer's return thereon.
Attest:

GEORGE G. NEWTON,
Town Clerk.
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PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING,

FEBRUARY 4, 1935.

i
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.

Pursuant to the foregoing warrant, the legal voters of
the Town of Upton met in the upper Town Hall in said Upton,
on Monday, the fourth day of February, 1935. The meeting
was called to order at six o'clock A. M. by the town clerk, who
then read the warrant and the officer's return thereon.

TOWN OFFICERS.

Article 1. The selectmen having appointed Henry E.
Allard, Edwin B. Houghton, Verne Childs and Frank Ford,
election officers, they were duly sworn to faithfully perform
the duties of the office by the town clerk.

Cards of instruction and specimen ballots having been
posted as the law directs, a package said to contain 1200
official ballots, to be used at this election, was delivered to the
ballot clerks.

The ballot box was then shown to the voters present to
be empty, the index being set on 0000, it was locked and the
keys thereof were given to Herbert A. Bagley, constable in
attendance at said meeting.

The polls were declared open at six o'clock A. M.



The following1 persons having been appointed by the Se-
lectmen to canvass the vote, Miss Eleanor B. Adair, Miss Grace
Murphy, C. Samuel Aldrich, Gerald Shaughnessy, Ernest
Henchey, Burton Walker, James Kearnan and Karl S. -Whit-
ten, they were duly sworn by the town clerk and began their
duties at 1 P. M.

At the close of the polls at 4 P. M. there had been 823
ballots cast. The check lists were compared and showed that
823 persons had voted.

The ballots having been counted, public declaration was
made in open meeting at 9,30 P. M. and recorded as follows:

MODERATOR, (One Year).
David J. Moroney 378
Malcolm C. Temple 392
George G. Newton 1
Blanks ............. ............................ ....................... 52

823

TOWN CLERK, (Three Years).
George G. Newton 692
Blanks ...................................... 131

823

TOWN TREASURER, (One Year).
Allan S. Donham -. GO
Henry R. Hoyle 257
Leo F. Murphy 262
Melvin L. Stearns 231
Fred W. Wood 1
Blanks 22

823



13

SELECTMEN, (Elect Three, One Year).

Eben T. Hall 508
Alexander Kennedy 419
Leroy Newton 268
Peter Robson 593
Merrill S. White 317
Blanks ;.. 364

2469

ASSESSOE OF TAXES, (Three Years).

George E. Bradley 366
Edwin W. Claflin 251
Clement J. Lambert 151
Blanks 55

f

BOARD OF PUBLIC WELFARE, (Three Years).

Charles W. Childs 342
Malcolm C. Temple 279
Donald Varney 141
Blanks ......................... ............................ 61

SCHOOL COMMITTEE, (Three Years).

Arthur E. Cobbett 336
Joseph W. Gorman 438
Blanks 49
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COLLECTOR OP TAXES, (One Year).
Ernest Wellman 680
Blanks ..„,..... 143

823

AUDITOR, (One Year).
Charles A. Barton 642
Blanks 181

823

CEMETERY COMMISSIONER, (Three Years).
Fred W. Wood 635
Blanks 188

823

CONSTABLES, (Elect Five, One Year).
Herbert A. Bagley 493
Daniel H. Bates 567
Arthur P. Henault 403
Howard M. Hill 455
Alfred Leclaire 204
Edward Morrison 297
Clifton A. Temple 467
Alanson J. Varney 244
Ralph S. White 1
John Hurley 1
Blanks ..................................................................................... 983

4115
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LIBRARY TRUSTEES, (Elect Three, Three Years).
Samuel R. Capen 604
Ruth E. Crooker 586
George H. Donham 534
Blanks .................................................................................... 745

2469

ROAD COMMISSIONER, (One Year).
Charles W. Childs 105
John E. Dearth 341
Henry H. Wood 353
Blanks , , .................................. 24

TREE WARDEN, (One Year).
Leon J. Allen 152
Clarence L. Goodrich 474
Arthur F. Hall, Jr 98
Blanks I............................ 99

823

SUSPEND TRAP LAW, (Referendum).
Yes 235
No 177
Blanks 411

823

The ballots cast, the check-lists used at this election were
then sealed up and delivered into the custody of the Town
Clerk.

Adjourned to Saturday, February 9, 1935, at 2 P. M.

A true record.

Attest:
GEORGE G. NEWTON,

Town Clerk.
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PROCEEDINGS OF THE ADJOURNED TOWN MEETING,

FEBRUARY 9, 1935.

The adjourned town meeting in the main Town Hall on
Saturday, February 9, 1935, was called to order by the mod-
erator, Malcolm C. Temple.

REPORTS OF TOWN OFFICERS.

Article 2. Voted: to accept the reports of town of-
ficers as printed with exception to be noted on motion of
William T. Teachout that "Highway Surveyors' Report"
should read "Road Commissioner" which was favorably acted
upon.

APPROPRIATIONS.

Article 3. The appropriations as recommended in the
Report of the Finance Committee were taken up and acted
upon separately.

Voted: to make the following appropriations:

Board of Health $300 00
Bonding Town Officers 150 00
Cemeteries 1,000 00
Fire Department 1,250 00
Forest Fire Warden 400 00
Game Warden 50 00
Gypsy Moth Control 200 00
Highways—Chapter 81 4,500 00
Bridges 150 00
Insurance 900 00
Memorial Day 150 00
Mothers' Aid 2,000 00
Notes and Interest ..,„... : 700 00
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Old Age Assistance 8,000 00
Police 500 00
Printing 600 00
Public Welfare (Outside Aid) 5,000 00
Public Welfare (Town Infirmary) 2,200 00
School Department 24,000 00
Schools—Industrial 400 00
Sidewalks 50 00
Signboards 25 00
Snow Removal 2,500 00
Soldiers' Relief 1,000 00
State and Military Aid 500 00
Street Lights 2,700 00
Town Hall 1,000 00
Town Library 750 00
Town Library—Carpenter Fund 60 00
Tree Warden 150 00
Tuberculosis Hospital, Notes and Interest 1,361 50
Tuberculosis Hospital, Maintenance 657 32
Tuberculosis Hospital, Care of Patients 500 00
Town Dump 50 00
Town Officers 3,000 00
Town Hall, Repairs 400 00
Emergency Fund 3,000 00

Motion by Edward B. Newton that appropriation for
Public Welfare ("Outside Aid) be increased from $4,500.00 to
$5,500.00 defeated, 125 to 40 votes. William T. Teachout mo-
tioned that the appropriation of $4,500.00 as recommended
by Finance Committee originally be increased to $5,000.00 and
so voted.

After some discussion over the town not establishing
salary or wage of road commissioner at 1934 annual town
meeting, on motion by Henry R. Hoyle the rate of 90 cents
per hour was fixed as pay for road commissioner to include
his services and use of automobile.



Charles W. Childs opposed dividing of appropriation for
Public Welfare department into Outside Aid and Infirmary
accounts as for the best interest of the department. Ralph
Briggs motioned that $2,700.00 be appropriated for the In-
firmary. This was amended by Arthur Cobbett that $2,200.00
be appropriated. The amendment was carried.

. Before the appropriation of $2,700.00 for street lights
was favorably acted upon, Malcolm C. Temple, chairman of a
special committee appointed in 1934 to investigate electric
light rate charges in Upton, made a lengthy and valuable re-
port, comparing rate charges, domestic and commercial, in
towns having their own municipal light plants. The report
was unanimously accepted as one of progress by the commit-
tee and the selectmen instructed to arrange with the Worces-
ter Suburban Electric Light Co. a schedule whereby the town
would receive as much light service as in 1934. The commit-
tee's report was filed as a town record.

BORROWING MONEY.
Article 4. Voted: that the town treasurer, with the ap-

proval of the selectmen, be and hereby is authorized to bor-
row money from time to time in anticipation of the revenue
of the financial year beginning January 1, 1935, and to issue
a note or notes therefor, payable within one year, and to re-
new any note or notes as may be given for a period of less
than one year in accordance with Section 17, Chapter 44,
General Laws. The new form of motion was recommended
by T. N. Waddell, state director of accounts.

ELECTRIC LIGHT RATES.
Article 5. Report made by Malcolm C. Temple, commit-

tee chairman, as referred to above.

ERA APPROPRIATION.
Article 6. Voted: that the town raise and appropriate

the sum of $1,000.00 to be allotted by the Selectmen to the
various ERA projects for items other than labor on motion
by Michael Shaughnessy.
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Article 7. Voted: on motion by Michael Shaughnessy
that the town appropriate the sum of $100 to purchase from
the Knowlton Farms, Inc., a plot of land consisting of ap-
proximately 4% acres, located in rear of the High School
property, formerly owned by one Rideout and now used as
a playground, and that the Town assume the taxes on same
for the year of 1935.

Article 8. Voted: that the town raise and appropriate
the sum of $300.00 for Chapter 90 Maintenance, provided the
State and County will together allot $600.00 or more for the
same.

Article 9. On motion of Herbert A. Bagley it was voted
to pass over this article that called for raising and appropri-
ating $2000 for further improvement of the Mendon road
under Chapter 90, provided the State and County would to-
gether allot $8,000.00 or more.

Article 10. Not obtaining a two-thirds favorable vote
(required by General Laws of Massachusetts), this article
calling for appropriation of $800.00 to be used in defraying
expense of observing 200th anniversary of incorporation of
Town of Upton, was defeated. Standing vote was Yes 88,
No. 80. Selectman Eben T. Hall, chairman of town's Bi-
centenary committee, spoke in favor of raising and appropri-
ating $800.00 before vote was taken.

Article 11. Voted: on motion by William T. Teachout,
secretary of the Finance committee, to abolish the Machinery
Fund and Machinery Account and transfer $95.50 in Ma-
chinery Fund to the town's General Fund.

Voted: to dissolve the warrant.

A true record.

Attest:
GEORGE G. NEWTON,

Town Clerk.
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WARRANT FOR SPECIAL TOWN MEETING,

MAY 21, 1935.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.

To the Constable of the Town of Upton, in the County of
Worcester, Greeting:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
you are directed to notify the inhabitants of the town of
Upton, qualified to vote in Elections and in Town Affairs,
to meet at the Town Hall, in said Upton, on Tuesday, the
twenty-first day of May, punctually at eight o'clock P. M.,
then and there to act on the following articles, to wit:

Article 1. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate
or take from unappropriated funds in the treasury the sum
of Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars, ($250.00) for use by the
Upton Bi-Centennial Committee, or take any action in rela-
tion thereto.

Article 2. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate
or take from unappropriated funds in the treasury the sum
of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) to be used under the
direction of the Selectmen for items other than labor, for
improving the Town playground, provided this* project is ap-
proved by and money allotted by the State ERA, or take any
action in relation thereto.

And you are directed to serve this warrant by posting
up attested copies thereof at each of the following places in
said Town, seven days at least before the time of holding said
meeting:—At each of the Post-offices and on the Town House
in said Town.
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Hereof fail not, and make due return of this warrant,
with your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, before the time
and place of meeting aforesaid.

Given under our hands at Upton this tenth day of May
in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and
thirty-five.

EBEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON,
ALEXANDER KENNEDY,

Selectmen of Upton.

Upton, Mass., May 11, 1935.

By virtue of the within warrant, I have this day notified
the inhabitants of the Town of Upton herein described, to
assemble for the purposes within mentioned, by posting up
attested copies of the within warrant in each of the post-
offices and on the Town house seven days before the meeting
aforesaid.

HERBERT A. BAGLEY,
Constable.

Attest:
GEORGE G, NEWTON, •

Town Clerk.
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PROCEEDINGS OF THE SPECIAL TOWN MEETING,

MAY 21, 1935.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.

Pursuant to the foregoing warrant about 35 voters of
the town of Upton met in the Town Hall, on Tuesday, the
twenty-first day of May, 1935.

The meeting- was called to order by the Moderator, Mal-
colm C, Temple. The warrant and officer's return thereon
was read by the Town Clerk.

Article 1. On motion of Selectman Eben T. Hall and
amended by W. T. Teaehout to have the money taken from
unappropriated funds as of Dec. 31, 1934, it was voted to
appropriate Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($250.00) to be
used by Upton Bi-Centennial Committee for celebrating 200th
anniversary of the incorporation of the town of Upton.

Article 2. On motion of John L. Moroney, voted to ap-
propriate Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) to be taken from
unappropriated funds as of Dec. 31, 1934, for improving the
Town playground, provided this project is approved by and
money allotted by the State ERA.

On motion of Allen Donham, amended by W. T. Teach-
out, it was voted to name a committee of three voters from
the floor to act in conjunction with the Selectmen on the play-
ground project. Allan Donham, Joseph J. Driscoll and John
E. Dearth were elected to serve on this committee.

Voted to disolve the warrant.

A true record.

Attest:
GEORGE G. NEWTON,

Town Clerk.
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WARRANT FOR SPECIAL TOWN MEETING,

SEPTEMBER 4, 1935.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.

To the Constable of the Town of Upton, in the County of
Worcester, Greeting:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
you are directed to notify the inhabitants of the town of
Upton, qualified to vote in Elections and in Town Affairs, to
meet at the Town Hall, in said Upton, on Wednesday, the
fourth day of September, punctually at eight o'clock P. M.
then and there to act on the following articles, to wit:

Article 1. To see if the Town will vote to amend the
vote of the town regaining an appropriation for Chapter 90
Maintenance, passed under Article 8 of the warrant for the
adjourned Annual Town Meeting held February 9, 1135, by
specifying that the Selectmen be authorized to use the sum
of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) appropriated, with any
sums to be allotted by the state and county for a similar pur-
pose, or act in any manner pertaining thereto.

Article 2. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate
or take from unappropriated funds in the treasury the sum
of Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) for the Cemetery Account,
or take any action in relation thereto.

Article 3. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate
or take from unappropriated funds in the treasury the sum
of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00), for ERA or WPA
projects, to be apportioned under the direction of the Select-
men for items other than labor, or take any action in rela-
tion thereto.



Article 4. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the
Selectmen to sell certain motor trucks owned by the Town, or
take any action in relation thereto.

Article 5. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate
or take from unappropriated funds in the treasury the sum
of Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) for the Forest Warden
Account, or take any action in relation thereto.

Article 6. To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate a sum of money for the purpose of erecting a
fire station and authorize the Selectmen to make application
to the Federal government for a grant of money under the
Emergency Relief Administration of 1935 for said purpose,
and to accept such grant, and to authorize the Treasurer, with
the approval of the Selectmen, to borrow such sums of money
as may be necessary to meet any appropriation made, or to
take any action relative thereto.

Article 7. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate
or take from unappropriated funds in the treasury the sum
of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) to purchase the so-called
Crooker lot on the easterly side of Grove street for a fire
station site, provided a grant of money is received by the
Town under the Emergency Relief Administration Act for
the erection of a fire station, or take any action relative there-
to.

And you are directed to serve this warrant by posting
up attested copies thereof at each of the following places in
said Town, seven days at least before the time of holding
said meeting:—At each of the Post-offices and on the Town"
House in said Town.

Hereof fail not, and make due return of this warrant,
with your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, before the time
and place of meeting aforesaid.
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Given under our hands at Upton this twenty-seventh day
of August in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred
and thirty-five.

EBEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON,
ALEXANDER KENNEDY,

Selectmen of Upton.

Upton, Mass., August 28, 1935.
By virtue of the within warrant, I have this day notified

the inhabitants of the Town of Upton, herein described, to
assemble in their Town Hall on Wednesday, the fourth day
of September, for the purposes within mentioned, by posting
up attested copies of the within warrant in each of the Post-
offices and on the Town House seven days before the meet-
ing" aforesaid.

HERBERT A. BAGLEY,
Constable.

Attest:
GEORGE G. NEWTON,

Town Clerk.

PROCEEDINGS OF THE SPECIAL TOWN MEETING,

SEPTEMBER 4, 1935.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.
Pursuant to the foregoing warrant about 125 legal voters

of the Town of Upton met in Town Hall on Wednesday, the
fourth day of September, 1935.

The meeting was called to order by the Moderator Mal-
colm C. Temple. The warrant and officer's return thereon
was read by the Town Clerk.



Article 1. Voted on motion by Selectman E. T. Hall to
amend the vote of the town regarding an appropriation for
Chapter 90 Maintenance passed under Article 8 of the war-
rant for the adjourned Annual Town Meeting held February
9, 1935, to read that the Selectmen be authorized to use sum
of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) appropriated, with any
sums that may be allotted by the state and county for a similar
purpose.

On motion of Henry R. Hoyle, Article 3 was taken up
for consideration prior to Article 2. On motion by Mr. Hoyle
the sum of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) was appropri-
ated from unapproprated funds in the treasury for EKA or
WPA projects, to be apportioned by the Selectmen with the
understanding that Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) be used
at Lakeview Cemetery.

Article 2 was then passed over on motion by Mr. Hoyle.

Article 4. Voted: on motion by Selectman E. T. Hall
to authorize the Selectmen to sell two motor trucks of the
highway department to the highest bidder.

Article 5. H. Daniel Fay, forest warden, motioned that
Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) be appropriated from unap-
propriated funds in the treasury for the forest warden ac-
count. Henry R. Hoyle informed the voters that the Finance
committee recommended that the sum asked be transferred
from the Emergency fund. Mr. Fay's motion was lost.

Article G. Selectman E. T. Hall explained to the voters
that as an application for a Federal grant of money under the
Emergency Relief Adminstration Act had had to be filed be-
fore five o'clock P. M. on September 4, 1935 (three hours
prior to the calling of the special town meeting to order) that
the Selectmen had made a form application for such a grant
to protect the town's interest if a new fire station was fav-
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ored under such a plan. If the grant was allowed, Mr. Hall
stated that another town meeting would then be necessary to
see if the voters desired to accept such a grant and appropri-
ate money. He then asked for postponement of action on the
article until a future date and it was so voted.

Article 7. On motion by Selectman E, T. Hall it was
voted to pass over the article calling for an appropriation
of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) to purchase the so-called
Crocker lot as a site for a fire station.

Voted: to dissolve the warrant.

A true record.

Attest:
GEORGE G. NEWTON,

Town Clerk.

WARRANT FOR THE SPECIAL TOWN MEETING,

DECEMBER 16, 1935.

COMMONWEALTH OP MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.

To the Constable of the Town of Upton, in the County of
Worcester, Greeting:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you
are directed to notify the inhabitants of the town of Upton,
qualified to vote in elections and in town affairs, to meet at
the Town Hall, in said Upton, on Monday, the sixteenth day
of December, punctually, at eight o'clock P. M. to act upon the
following articles, namely:—
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Article 1. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from
the appropriation for Military Aid to the appropriation for
Mothers' Aid, the sum of One Hundred Forty-five Dollars
($145.00), or take any action in relation thereto.

Article 2. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from
the appropriation for Notes and Interest to the appropriation
for Public Welfare, Outside Aid, the sum of Five Hundred
Sixty-eight Dollars and Twenty Cents, ($568.20), or take any
action in relation thereto.

Article 3. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from
the appropriation for Board of Health to the appropriation
for Public Welfare, Town Infirmary, the sum of One Hundred
Dollars ($100.00), or take any action in relation thereto.

Article 4. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from
the appropriation for Soldiers' Relief to the appropriation
for Public Welfare, Town Infirmary, the sum of One Hundred
Dollars, ($100.00), or take any action in relation thereto.

Article 5. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate, or
take from unappropriated funds in the treasury, the sum of
Twelve Hundred Dollars, ($1,200.00) for Public Welfare,
Outside Aid, or take any action in relation thereto.

And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting
up attested copies thereof at each of the following places in
said Town, seven days at least before the time of holding
said meeting:—At each of the Post-offices and on the Town
House in said Town.

Hereof fail not, and make due return of this warrant,
with your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, before the time
and place of meeting aforesaid.



Given under our hands at Upton this fifth day of
December in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hun-
dred and thirty-five.

EBEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON,
ALEXANDER KENNEDY,

Selectmen of Upton.

Upton, Mass., December 6, 1935.
By virtue of the within warrant, I have this day notified

the inhabitants of the Town of Upton herein described, to
assemble in their Town Hall on Monday, the sixteenth day of
December, for the purposes within mentioned, by posting up
attested copies of the within warrant in each of the Post-
offices and on the Town House seven days before the meet-
ing1 aforesaid.

HERBERT A. BAGLEY,
Constable of Upton.

Attest:
GEORGE G. NEWTON,

Town Clerk.

PROCEEDINGS OF THE SPECIAL TOWN

MEETING, DECEMBER 16, 1935.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.
Pursuant to the foregoing warrant, about 30 voters

of the Town of Upton met in the Town Hall, on Monday,
the sixteenth day of December, 1935.

The meeting was called to order by the Moderator, Mal-
colm C. Temple. The warrant and officer's return was read
by the Town Clerk.
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Article 1. On motion of Selectman Eben T. Hall it was
voted to transfer the sum. of One Hundred Forty-five Dollars
($145.00) from the appropriation for Military Aid to the ap-
propriation for Mothers' Aid.

Article 2. On motion of Selectman Peter Robson it was
voted to transfer the sum of Five Hundred Sixty-eight Dol-
lars and twenty cents ($568.20) from Notes and Interest
appropriation to the appropriation for Public Welfare, Out-
side Aid.

Article 3. On motion of Henry R. Hoyle it was voted to
transfer the sum of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) from
the appropriation for Board of Health to the appropriation
for Public Welfare, Town Infirmary.

Article 4. On motion by William T. Teachout it was
voted to transfer the sum of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00)
from the appropriation for Soldiers' Relief to the appropria-
tion for Public Welfare, Town Infirmary-

Article 5. On motion of William T. Teachout it was
voted to appropriate $600 from unappropriated funds in the
town treasury to Public Welfare, Outside Aid. Mr. Teach-
out, secretary of the Finance committee, stated that there
was a balance of $1,630 in the Emergency fund for depart-
mental purposes. Instead of $1,200 as the article called for,
the Finance committee favored an appropriation of but $600.

Voted to dissolve the warrant.

A true record.

Attest:

GEORGE G. NEWTON,
Town Clerk.
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JURY LIST, 1935-1936.

Upton, Mass., June 27, 1935.

In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 234, Sec-
tions 4 and 5 of the General Laws, the Selectmen of the Town
of Upton met on the above date and prepared a list of names
of persons residing in this town, to be placed in the jury box
for the ensuing year.

Name
Bacon, William G,
Bates, Daniel H.
Briggs, Ralph G.
Brownell, Aubrey
Carroll, William
Cooley, Joseph W.
Ford, Frank L.
Frost, Newton J.
Gorman, James F.
Gorman, Joseph W.
Green, Henry W.
Hoyle, Henry R.
LeClaire, Alfred
Lambert, Clement
Morse, Clinton D.
Pirie, Donald W.
Robson, Peter
Scott, Emerson B.
Smith, Edward D.
Stearns, Albert S.
Stearns, M. Lewis
Temple, Malcolm C,
Thompson, Frank P.
Walker, William B.
Watson, Arthur H.

Street
Maple Avenue
Hartford Avenue
Main
Main
Mendon
Main
High
Williams
Main
High
Main
Mechanic
North
Hartford Avenue
Milford
Elm
Hartford Ave.
Elm
Hartford Avenue
North Main
Elm
Glen View
Plain
Milford
Main

Occupation
Straw Worker
Watchman
Merchant
Painter
Tool Maker
Machinist
Machinist
Office Clerk
Clerical Work
Insurance Agent
Carpenter
Sign Painter
Straw Worker
Poultryman
Clerical Work
Carpenter
Plumber
Chauffeur
Straw Worker
Carpenter
Straw Worker
Mechanic
Shuttle Worker
Carpenter
Straw Worker



32

JURORS DRAWN DURING 1935.
Claflin, Edwin W. Civil Session February 9
Hoyle, Henry R. Criminal Session July 25
Bacon, William G. Civil Session December 13
Watson, Arthur H, Criminal Session December 24

DOG LICENSES ISSUED.
Male 178
Spayed Females 30
Females 46
Kennel 1
Paid over to Town Treasurer $620.00

SPORTING LICENSES ISSUED.
Resident citizens' fishing 55
Resident citizens' hunting 61
Resident citizens' sporting: 37
Women's and minors' fishing 32
Resident citizens' trapping 8
Resident citizens' sporting and trapping—free

(over 70 years old) 19
Duplicate 1
Cash sent to Division of Fisheries and Game $386.50

TOWN LICENSES ISSUED.
Junk Dealer 2
Second-hand articles 1
Sunday, sale of ice cream, candy, etc 10
Roller skating 1
Common victualer 4
Innholder 1
Automobile dealer 1
Denatured alcohol 8
Paid over to Town Treasurer $76.00
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VITAL STATISTICS.

YEAR OF 1935.
Number of births recorded
Number of marriages recorded
Number of deaths recorded „.....,.....,..„

41
24
34

Date of Birth.
January
January
January
February
February
April
April
April
April
April
April
May
May
May
June
June
June
Ju.y
July-
July
Julv
July
July
August
August
September
September
September
September
September
September
October
November
November
November
November
December
December
December
December
December

8
15
23

5
27

2
3
6

13
21
25
1
3
8
8

18
27

6
10
14
17
21
23
14
21
1
2
2

21
25
26
10
19
25
27
27

2
9

16
19
25

BIRTHS.
Name of Child.

Joanne Rachel Orff
Richard Elliott Varney
Joy Myrna Baldwin
Barbara Joan Strachan
Raymond A. Cormier, Jr.
Barbara Anne Whiting
Frank Popillardo

Kentel
Donald Barnes Hayward
Lillian McTygue
Laurence Richard Eno, Jr.
Francis Earl Watson
Winona Laura Nelson
Doris Mary Page
Leslie Edward Perkins, Jr.
Donald Beaudoin
Richard Edward Nydam
Dorothy Lorraine Rivers
Shirley Mary Couture
Virginia Mae Valis
Joseph William Gorman, Jr.
Eugene Armond Dufresne
Robert Edward Newton
George R. Gorman, Jr.
Georgre James Summers
Jtidith Carole Teachout
Lois Frances Hobhs
Rita LeCourt
Marlene Louise Temple
Clement Theophile Lambert
Carol Ann Gaudette
Eleanor Mae Farrar
Mildred Teresa Noe
Stillborn
June Eileen White
Joan Irene White
Frank Philip Joseph Bouthiette
Premature
Walter Lucine Clarke, Jr.
Muriel Marie Cote
Irwin Emerson Nichols
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MARRIAGES RECORDED IN UPTON DURING 1935.

Date Name, Age and Residence By Whom and Where Married

Francis J. Lapan, 32, Upton Rev. James B. Kennedy
Rosiida (Bartlett) Plante, 32, Upton Upton

Feb.

Feb.

Mar.

Mar.

Mar.

Mar.

Apr.

Apr.

May

May

June

June

June

June

June

June

June

July

Aug.

Sept.

Oct.

Oct.

Oct.

Nov.

2

IS

14

17

22

24

10

27

18

25

S

15

20

22

28

29

29

4

SI

14

5

19

21

16

Robert W. Noe, 24, Upton
Katherine E. Ryan, 24, Worcester
Victor LeCourt, 65, Upton
Marie G. C. Gagnon, 19, Upton
Gerald E. Fleming, 21, Grafton
Margaret Victor, 19, Upton
Elmer L. Hammond, 23, Hopedale
Gretchen I. Clark, 20, Upton

Rev. C. F. Donahue
Worcester

Rev. James B. Kennedy
Upton

David C. Chase, J. P.
Seabrook, N. H.

Rev. Vernon H. Deming
Upton

Earl M. Jacobson, 21, Upton Rev. Norman J. Langmaid
Adelaide Harmon, 19, Hopedale
William H. Legg, 25, Uxbridge
Shirley Fiske, 21, Upton
Clifton C. Teachout, 26, Upton
Marguerite F. Lowder, 23, Upton
Eugene R. Vasile, 20, Milford
Evelyn A. Girouard, 19, Upton
Harold J. Shaughnessy, 24, Upton
Florence C. Fluff, 23, U^ton
James F. Richardson, 28, Upton
Helen M. Pillsbury, 28, Haverhill
Leo E. Collard, 21, Northboro
Irene J. Harper, 20, Upton
Alanson J. Varney, 21, Upton
Elinor B. (Snow) Steele, 25, No. Grafton Upton
Bernard H. Pelinski, 29, Upton Rev. Walter J. Rozpad
Antonia B. Walkow, 21, Woonsocket, R. I. Woonsocket, R. I.
Earl C: Fisher, 41, Westerly, R.I. Rev. Heyward M.Foreman
Maud L. (Fuller) Phelps, 55, Upton Palmer
Walter L. Brousseau, 51, Upton Rev. James B. Kennedy
Susan W. Urban, 45, Upton
Malcolm C. Temple, 36, Upton
Gladys G. Parker, 32, Spencer
Victor R. Mainville, 20, Upton
Marion FIoolcs. 22, Mendon
Peter Kentel, 25, Upton
Christine M. DePiro, 21, Worcester Worcester
Francis R. Scott, 27. Upton Charles W. Gould. J. P.
Jessie 0. Gilkes, 27, Upton
Randolph E. Cooper, 24, Upton
Eva O. Falcone, 21, Hopedale
Allan V. Rawson, 23, Upton
Margaret J. Macini, 24, Milford
Arthur F. Crimmins, 23. Upton
Helen F. Farrell, 20, Worcester
Joseph A. Picard. 25, Bellingham
Violet M. Mainville, 21, Upton

Hampton, N. H.
Rev. William G. Poor

Upton
Rev. Charles 0. Eames

Ashburnham
Rev. James B. Kennedy

Upton
Rev. James B. Kennedy

Upton
Rev. Selden De Kelley

Haverhill
Rev. James B. Kennedy

Upton
Rev. Dr. A. N. Kaucher

Upton
Rev. Clyde W. Robbins

Spencer
Rev. Francis R. Rupm'echt

Milford
Rev. Charles H. Duffy

Milford
Rev. Vernon H. Deming

Hopedale
Rev. Julius N. Valentinelli

Milford
Rev. John D. McGann

Worcester
Rev. James B. Kennedy

Upton
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DEATHS RECORDED IN UPTON DURING 1935.

Date of
Death Name

Jan. 7 Mary Jean Cote
Jan. 20 Ardelia D. Wilkinson
Feb. 3 Josephine A. Brown
Feb. 3 Nellie (Dewey) Temple
Feb. 27 Ellen J. Willis
Mar. 16 Napoleon Cote, 3d
Apr. 6 Kentel
Apr. 8 Elizabeth R. Kaulback
May 4 William B. Fisk
May 7 Jennie Mango
May 19 Frank A. Usher
May 24 George E. Knight
May 25 David Shuba
June 28 Thomas F. Scully
July 1 Ella F. Daniels
July 13 Frank L. Towne
July 15 Daniel J. Quigg, Jr.
July 19 Lillian E. Butler
July 24 Michael M. Reynolds
Aug. 15 Sadie M. Fiske
Aug. 27 Eliza B. Mick
Sept. 4 Exilda L. Lapan
Sept. 6 Rosanna Tetreault
Sept. 14 Angeline L. Church
Sept. 28 Mary A. Shaughnessy
Oct. 30 Mathias A. Mick
Nov. 10 Elflida Harden
Nov. 16 Jennie Peltiere
Nov. 25 Stillborn
Dec, 10 Premature
Dec. 16 Mary S. Struthers
Dee. 18 Lillian 0. Moore
Dec. 27 Frederick Jacobs
Dec. 27 Alvin G. Nichols

Y

0
87
81
58
80
24

0
0

57
49
70
58
75
76
83
66
44
51
77
73
83
64
55
80
75
86
50
58

0

77
76
67
29

Age

M

1
11

0
11
10
11

0
8

11
5
2
7
2
2
2
5
0
1
9
5
0
9
3

10
1
6
0
0
0

7
4
3
3

D

7
27
11

4
0
8

1-6
18
21
15
21
5

11
0
0

17
0
9

20
12

0
3

24
6

14
26

0
0
0

1-3
0

20
24
17

Place of
Death

Milford
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Worcester
Upton
Newport, N. H.
Westboro
Upton
Westboro
Upton
Boston
Upton
Milford
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Worcester
Upton
Upton
Upton
Worcester
Worcester
Milford
Upton
Worcester
Worcester
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THE FOLLOWING PERSONS WERE BROUGHT TO UPTON

FOR BURIAL.

Date of Age
Death Name Y M

1935

Feb. 2 Roland E. Aldrich .... 1
Mar. 2 Mary E. Irons 84
Mar. 10 Walter G. Bailey 78 1
Mar. 25 Elizabeth Roach 62
Mar. 26 Richard Gorgenson 61 1
Apr. IS J. Francis Carr 56 4
May 19 Eliza J. Burhoe 8L 1
May 25 Edward D. Leonard 73
June 1 Evelyn E, Dwyer 34 9
July 20 Ruth L. Gerald 14
Aug. 5 Hinman E. Ingerson 87
Oct. 10 Michael Guerette 83
Nov. 22 Josephine A. Hartwell 79 7
Dec. 14 William J. Bernard 52 5

D

Place of
Death

20 Hudson
.... Westboro

6 Hopedale
Worcester

25 Douglas
5 Worcester

26 Everett
.... Worcester
11 Chicago, 111.
.... Milford
.... Holden
.... Westboro
23 Worcester
28 Worcester
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Parents and others are requested to carefully examine
the above lists and if any errors or omissions are discovered
report them at once to the town clerk, that the record may
be corrected, as it is of importance that the records of Vital
Statistics should be complete. Herewith are extracts from
the General Laws, Chapter 46.

GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 46, SECTION 3.

(As Amended by Chapter 281, Section 1, Acts of 1925).

Every physician, or hospital medical officer registered
under section nine of chapter one hundred and twelve, in this
chapter called officer, shall keep a record of the birth of
every child in cases of which he was in charge, showing date
and place of birth, the name, if any, of the child, its sex and
color, the name, age, birthplace, occupation and residence
(including the street number, if any, and the ward number,
if in a city) of each parent, the maiden name of the mother
and the name of the physician or officer, if any, personally
attending the birth. If the child is illegitimate, the name
of, and other facts relating to the father shall not be set
forth except upon written request of both the father and
mother; provided, that if an illegitimate child shall have be-
come legitimate by the intermarriage of his parents and the
acknowledgment of his father, as provided in section seven
of chapter one hundred and ninety, prior to the mailing or
delivery of any report herein required, such report shall read,
in all respects, as if such child had been born to such parents
in lawful wedlock. Said physician or officer shall, within
fifteen days after such birth, mail or deliver to the clerk or
registrar of the town where such birth occurred, a report
stating the facts hereinabove required to be shown on said
record and also the said written request, if any; provided,
that if said report is not so made within forty-eight hours
after such birth, said physician or officer shall, within said
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forty-eight hours, mail or deliver to said clerk or registrar
a notice stating the date and place of the birth, the street
number, if any, the ward number, if in a city, and the family
name. Upon presentation to him of a certificate of the town
clerk stating that any such birth has been duly reported, the
town treasurer shall pay to such physician or officer a fee of
twenty-five cents for each birth so reported. Any physician
or any such officer violating any provision of this section
shall forfeit not more than twenty-five dollars. The said
town clerk or registrar shall file daily with the local board
of health a list of all births reported to him, showing, as to
each, the date of birth, sex, color, family name, residence,
ward and physician or officer in charge.

GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 46, SECTION 6.

Parents, within forty days after the birth of a child,
and every householder, within forty days after a birth in
his house, shall cause notice thereof to be given to the clerk
of the town where such child is born * * *.

Blanks may be obtained upon application to the town
clerk.

Respectfully submitted,
GEORGE G. NEWTON,

Town Clerk.
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ASSESSORS' REPORT FOR 1935.

Number of Horses assessed 59
Cows assessed 193
Neat Cattle 47
Houses 531
Acres of land 12,976
Fowls 4,620

Valuation of Real Estate $1,092,103 00
Personal Estate Valuation 259,712 00

$1,351,815 00

Number of Persons assessed 723
Number of Polls assessed 664
Value of assessed live stock $16,179 00
Value of assessed stock in trade 39,668 00
Value of assessed machinery 103,830 00
Value of Tangible Property 100,035 00

Tax for State, County and Town purposes including overlay-
ings for abatements only:—

RECAPITULATION.

1934 1935

Town Appropriations $72,735 00 $71,553 82
Approved of 23-59 1,100 00
State Tax 2,300 00 2,375 00
Notes 1,202 50 00 00
State Parks and Reservations ........ 19 28 20 00
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Tuberculosis Hospital 1,000 00 1,000 00
Interest 204 54 361 32
Maintenance 537 48 657 32

County Tax 2,144 00 2,734 72
Overlayings .... 697 57 349 26

Total $80,840 37 $80,151 62

Estimated Receipts:—

You can use only the amounts certified to you by the

Commissioner of Corporations and Taxations.

Income Tax
Corporation Taxes
Motor Vehicle Excise
Licenses
Fines
Protection of Persons and property
Old Age Assistance
Soldiers' Benefits
Schools
Libraries
Cemeteries (other than trust

funds) (sale of lots)
Interest on taxes and assessments
Reimbursement
Bank Tax !
General Government
Federal Emergency

1934

$6,259 77
2,152 76
2,200 00

300 00
10 00

260 00
2,000 00

360 00
5,081 30

7 00

425 00
350 00

12 86
11 74

100 00
363 28

1935

$6,662 97
1,991 51
2,400 00

63 00
10 00

260 00
2,000 00

360 00
5,082 00

5 00

500 00
600 00
300 79

Total Receipts $20,793 71 $20,447 27
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Available funds (Voted by town meeting to be
used by Assessors) upon written authority
from the Commissioner of Corporations and
Taxation $ 000 00 $1,100 00

Total Deductions $20,793 71 $21,547 27

Net amount raised by Taxations on Polls and
Property §60,046 66 $58,604 35

Tax Rate 43 60 42 50
Excise Tax Warrant 2,459 24 2,690 57
Value of Motor Vehicles 88,330 00 101,570 00
Number of Motor Vehicles 616 631
December Warrant :

Value of Real Estate $4,136 00
Tax on Real Estate 175 79

GEORGE E. BRADLEY, Chair.
WILLIAM E. WALKER,
HENRY H. WOOD,

Assessors of Upton.
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TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT.

Paid to Town Treasurer as per Audit:
Old Age Assistance, 1933 $2 00
Excise Tax, 1932 04
Excise Tax, 1933 10 10
Excise Tax, Interest, 1932 1 00

1932 LEVY.

Outstanding January 1, 1935, per audit $162 54
Paid to Town Treasurer, 1935 $111 34
Abated 51 20

$162 54
Interest collected .............. 8 88

1933 LEVY.

Outstanding January 1, 1935 $4,919 20
Paid to Town Treasurer, 1935 $4,831 06
Tax Titles 40 04
Abated 72 19
Uncollected Dec. 31, 1935 2 73
Collected over Warrant 26 82

$4,972 84
Intereet collected ..................................... 456 74

1934 EXCISE TAX,

Outstanding January 1, 1935, per audit $241 61
Paid to Town Treasurer $225 61
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Abated

Interest collected

1934 LEVY.

Outstanding January 1, 1935 $19,160 78
Paid to Town Treasurer $13,615 82
Tax Titles 425 32
Abated 119 36
Uncollected Dec. 31, 1935 4,990 28

$19,150 78
Interest collected 419 18

1935 EXCISE TAX.

Warrant for 1935 ' $2,690 57
Paid to Town Treasurer $2,402 74
Abated 25 61
Uncollected Dec. 31, 1935 262 22

$2,690 57
Interest collected 4 51

1935 LEVY.

Warrant for 1935 $58,781 19
Paid to Town Treasurer $44.476 03
Abated 56 50
Uncollected Dec. 31, 1935 14,248 66

$58,781 19
Interest collected 13 76

ERNEST WELLMAN,
Collector of Taxes.

I have examined this report and find it correct.
CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor.
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TREASURER'S REPORT.

FRED W. WOOD, Treasurer,

In account with the Town of Upton.

From December 31, 1934 to February 11, 1935.

DR.
Cash balance from 1934 $101 51
Cash from Ernest Wellman, Tax Collector

Cash for 1933 Taxes 510 31
Interest 42 48
Cash for 1934 Taxes 2,797 52
Excise Tax 83 72
Interest 16 01
Home Owners Loan Corp. Office, Worcester,

Mass., Slater Building, Cash on account
of Redeeming Tax Title Deed of Property
of Margaret and Frederick Biee 292 40

George G. Newton, Town Clerk, Cash received
for Permits to carry revolver 4 00

Licenses for Sales of Denatured Alcohol:
George Poirier 1 00
George Briggs 1 00
Ralph Briggs 1 00

George C. Olney, Victualer's License 2 00
Angello Mazza, Victualer's License 2 00
Dept. of Public Works, Division of Highways,

Contract 2282A 2,306 36
Charlotte Batchelor School Fund Income 75 00
Knowlton and Batchelor Trust Deed Income 167 84
Rent of Town Hall, F. of A. and Republican

Town Committee 3 00
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Fred W. Wood, Cash from Cemetery Dept. 16 00

Total received from December 31, 1934 to
February 11, 1935 ?6,423 15

Total Cash paid out on Selectmen's Pay Rolls,
same period 3,106 70

Cash balance paid over to Leo F. Murphy, Town
Treasurer $3,316 45

Respectfully submitted,

FRED W. WOOD,
Town Treasurer.

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.

LEO F. MURPHY, Treasurer,

In account with the Town of Upton.

Receipts from February llth to December 31st:

Feb. 11, Cash balance received from F. W.
Wood $3,316 45

Merchants National Bank Loan 20,000 00
Commonwealth of Massachusetts:

Mother's Aid 1,213 81
School Fund 3,115 30
Vocational Education 97 20
Tuition of Children 198 05
School Superintendent (Small Towns) 486 21
Income Tax 6,534 59
Division of Tuberculosis Subsidies 234 99
Public Welfare (Temporary Aid) 393 47
Old Age Assistance 2,894 01
Division of Live Stock and Disease Control .... 42 50
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Division of Highways (Chapter 81) 8,489 36
Division of Highways (Chapter 90) 255 00
Division of Highways (Chapter 464) 3,000 00

(Bond Issue)
Reimbursement for Loss of Taxes 136 77
Director of Standards (Peddlers' License) .... 8 00
Corporation Tax (Business) 1,853 81
Corporation Tax (Gas and Electric Co.) 784 28
Race Track Distribution 87 50
State Aid : 120 00
Military Aid 180 00
Veterans' Exemption 36 14

County of Worcester:
Division of Highways (Chapter 90) 255 00
Division of Dog Taxes 514 71
Third District Court (Fines Collected) 169 77

George Newton, Town Clerk:
Dog Taxes Collected 620 00
Helen A. Fay, Library Fines Collected 8 41

Rent of G. A. R. Hall:
Chas. Devens Camp S. of V. (1934) 10 00
Columbian Chapter, O. E. S 10 00
J. Orson Fiske, W. R. C 10 00
Town of Milford, Use of Road Roller 50 00
Town of Mendon, Use of Road Roller 12 00
Gert Nydam for Highway Dept., Old Truck 16 00
Canaille Desjalais (Part Payment on Tax

Title) 200 00
Fred W. Wood, Cemetery Department:

For care and Sale of Lots 466 65
For Interest on Legacy Fund 18 15
For Joseph Gibbs Perpetual Care 50 00
For J. Albert Temple Estate, Perpetual Care 50 00

Charlotte Batchelor, Library Fund (Income) .... 150 00
Charlotte Batebelor, School Fund (Income) .... 150 00
Knowlton & Batchelor, School Fund (Income) 298 45
Dr. Carpenter, Library Fund (Income) 30 23
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Edward B. Newton, Welfare Department:
Receipts from Town Infirmary 186 67

Town of Sturbridg-e, Old Age Assistance 346 66
Town of Milford, Welfare Department 239 82
Town of Northbridge, Welfare Department 607 19
Town of Amherst, Welfare Department 29 98
City of Boston, Welfare Department 142 00
Rent of Town Hall:

Democratic Town Committee 1 00
A. E. F. Club (Whitinsville) 8 00
Court Upton, F. of A 28 00
Worcester Suburban Electric Co 3 00
Upton Grange 8 00
Lead Aqueduct Society 1 00
Town Basket Ball Team 3 00
C. C. Camp, Basket Ball Team 6 50
Congregational Church Society 5 00
H. L. Patrick's Clerks 1 00

George G. Newton, Town Clerk, Cash received
for permits to carry revolver 3 00

Ralph Briggs, Sunday License 2 00
George Briggs, Sunday License 2 00
Mrs. Maude Hilliard, Sunday License 2 00
Whitman Holbrook, Sunday License 2 00
George Olney, Sunday License 2 00
Angelo Mazza, Sunday License 2 00
A. J. Mullen, Sunday License 2 00
Mrs. Annie Carrol, Sunday License 2 00
Ernest Wellman, Tax Collector:

1932 Excise Tax 04
1932 Excise Tax, Interest 1 00
1932 Real Estate Tax Ill 34
1932 Real Estate Tax, Interest 8 88
1933 Real Estate Tax 4,320 75
1933 Real Estate Tax, Interest 414 26
1933 Old Age Assistance Tax 2 00
1933 Excise Tax 10 10



1934 Real Estate Tax 10,772 30

1934 Real Estate Tax, Interest 402 88

1934 Excise Tax 141 89

1934 Excise Tax, Interest 2 34

1934 Poll Tax 46 00

1934 Poll Tax, Interest 1 12

1935 Poll Tax 1,278 00

1935 Poll Tax, Interest 16

1935 Excise Tax '. 2,402 74

1935 Excise Tax, Interest 4 51

1935 Real Estate Tax 43,198 03

1935 Real Estate Tax, Interest 13 60

Whitinsville Savings Bank (Prince Tax Title) 218 23
Milford Savings Bank (Thomas Tax Title) 199 49

James Gorman, Sunday License 2 00
Aram Ekmelian, Sunday License 2 00
Mrs. George Allen, Innholder's License 4 00
Joseph Rouleau, Auto Dealer License 10 00
Gert Nydam, Roller Skating License 2 00
A. J. Mullen, Common Victualer's License 2 00
Mrs. Annie Carrol, Common Victualer's License 2 00
Nelson Harper, Second Hand Store License 2 00
Louis Vilensky, Junk Dealer License 10 00
Benjamin Taines, Junk Dealer License 10 00
B. C. Crooker, Sealer, Fees Collected 21 46
A. S. Cole, Superintendent of Schools, Receipts

from Manual Training 22 15
Merchants National Bank:

Refund of Interest 4 66
P. W. A. Sewing Project {Use of Telephone) 20

Town of Milford for Copy of Town History 2 15

Total Cash Received from All Sources $121,848 91
Total Cash Paid out on Account of Selectmen:

Pay Rolls, Feb. 11 to Dec. 31, 1935 107,030 57
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Cash Paid to Worcester County Treasurer
Dog: Taxes ........................ 620 00

Total Cash Expenditures $107,650 57
Cash Balance on Hand January 1st, 1936 14,198 34

Respectfully submitted,
LEO F. MURPHY,

Town Treasurer.

I have examined this report and find it correct.
CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor.

TOWN TREASURER'S STATEMENTS.

There is deposited in the Milford Saving's Bank, $31.87
known as the Knowlton School Fund with the Town Treasurer
as trustee to be used by the School Committee to defray ex-
traordinary expenses at the Knowlton School Building.

There is deposited in the Milford Savings Bank,
one thousand dollars ($1000.00) known as the Ella (Whitney)
Risteen Fund in trust with the Town Treasurer and School
Committee as Trustees, the income to be divided between the
two pupils in our public schools who make the most progress
during each year. $32.76 was received and used this year.

There is deposited in the Worcester County Institution
for Savings, one thousand dollars ($1000.00) known as the
Dr. Carpenter Library Fund. $30.23 was received this year.

Charlotte A. Batehelor and George W. Knowlton estab-
lished a Trust Deed at the Worcester County Trust Co., with
the Bank as trustee the income to be paid to the Town for
use of Public Schools. $298.45 was received this year.
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There is deposited in the Milford Savings Bank, five
thousand dollars ($5000,00) known as the Charlotte A.
Batchelor Library Fund in trust with the Town Treasurer
as trustee, the income to be used for the Public Library.
$150.00 was received this year.

There is deposited in the Worcester County Institution
for Savings, five thousand dollars ($5000.00) known as the
Charlotte A. Batchelor School Fund in trust with the Town
Treasurer as Trustee the income to be used for the Public
Schools. $150.00 was received this year.

On December 1, 1935 Fred W. Wood, Treasurer of the
Cemetery Department, turned over to me the Bank Books
of the Cemetery Perpetual Care Legacy Fund, amounting to
$12,259.88. On December 31st, $18.15 was transferred to the
General Fund to pay a Cemetery Interest. Pay Roll of the
same amount. With the addition of accumulated interest and
two Legacy Funds of $50.00 each, the total of this Fund,
January 1, 1936 is $12,525.25, deposited in Worcester County
Institution for Savings. This Fund was formerly handled
by the Treasurer of the Cemetery Department. At the sug-
gestion of the State Director of Accounts it now is handled
by the Town Treasurer through the General Accounts.

There is deposited in the Milford Savings Bank a War
Bonus Surplus Fund to be used as a nucleus of a Fund for a
Public Library Building as voted by the Town, February 7,
1925. The amount of this fund Jan. 1, 1936, $2,520.54.

There is deposited in the Home National Bank
of Milford, five thousand dollars ($5000.00) known as the
George W. Knowlton Fund. The income is subject to with-
drawal by the Town Treasurer on order from the Board of
Selectmen, to be used to help the Townspeople who are in
distress. $50.00 was drawn and used this year.



51

On January 1, 1935 the total of this Fund was $4,802.75.
this year 25% of the Bank Waiver Act ($338.40) was paid
back and with the addition of accumulated interest the total
of this fund January 1, 1936 is $5,206.23 with 25 % more of
the Bank Waiver Act still to be received.

Respectfully submitted,

LEO F. MURPHY,
Town Treasurer.

STATEMENT OF TOWN INSURANCE.

Town Property is insured as follows:—

Town Hall building $21,000 00
Contents 6,000 00

G. A. R. Hall building 4,000 00
High School building 25,000 00

Contents 2,000 00
Knowlton School building 15,000 00

Contents 1,000 00
George S. Ball School building 20,000 00

Contents 2,000 00
Town Infirmary building 4,000 00

Contents 1,000 00
Weights and Measure Standards 1,500 00

Tax title deeds in possession of the Town Treasurer of
property sold for taxes, $470.88.

Respectfully submitted,

LEO F. MURPHY,
Town Treasurer.
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SELECTMEN'S REPORT.

Bills ordered paid:—
Abatement of taxes $5 19
Bicentennial celebration 241 01
Board of Health 152 35
Bonding- town officers 140 00
Cemeteries 999 97
Cemetery interest 18 15
Cemetery, perpetual legacy fund 100 00
County Assessments:

Paid to County Treasurer:
County tax $2,692 00
Tuberculosis sanitorium, construc-

tion $1,000 00
Tuberculosis sanitorium, interest on

bonds 361 50
Tuberculosis sanitorium, maintenance 657 32

$2,018 82
Care of tubercular patients 316 50

ERA-WPA Projects:
Water holes $58 23
High school playgrounds 574 99
Lakeview cemetery 135 00
G. S. Ball school playgrounds 207 10
Glen View Road 167 21
Knowlton hill sidewalk 95 49
Reducing corners 19 75
Miscellaneous 54 50

$1,312 27
Fire Department:

Bills as reported by fire engineers .... $1,192 25
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Forest fires:
Bills as reported by forest warden .... 660 45

Game warden:
Bills as reported by Game warden .... 50 00

Gypsy moth suppression:
Bills as reported by local superin-

tendent 200 88
Highways, bridges, sidewalks, snow removal:

Bills as reported by street superintendents:
Chapt. 81 (J. E. Dearth) $G56 95
Chapt. 81 (H. H. Wood) 12,815 14

$18,472 09
Chapt. 90 Maintenance 810 00
Chapt. 464, Bond issue 3,000 00
Bridges 164 11
Snow removal 2,797 64
Sidewalks 25 00

Insurance 905 43
Library:

Bills as reported by treasurer of
trustees 958 66

Memorial Day 144 00
Motor Vehicle refunds:

Reported by assessors 70 44
Purchase of High school playgrounds 100 00
Notes and interest:

Merchants National Bank, Boston,
money borrowed in anticipation

of taxes $20,000 00
Merchants National Bank, interest

on note 129 80
T. N. Waddell, certifying note 2 00

$20,131 80
Printing 546 38
Police Department:

Bills as reported by acting Chief of
police 489 35
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Public Welfare:
As reported by Public Welfare Board:

Public Welfare, outside aid $6,612 63
Public Welfare, infirmary 2,433 65
Mothers' Aid 2,148 34
Old Age assistance 8,308 12

$19,502 74
Relief and Aid to Persons:

Soldiers' Relief $877 21
Military Aid 215 00
State Aid 120 00

$1,212 21
Schools:

Bills as reported by School com-
mittee $24,802 16

Schools, Industrial 651 39
Signboards 9 50
State Assessments:

Paid to State Treasurer:
State tax $2,500 00
State parks and reservations 31 27

$2,531 27
Street lighting:

Worcester Suburban Electric Co 2,700 00
Town dump, care 50 00
Town hall, general expense 908 63
Town hall, repairs and equipment 356 68
Tree warden 150 00
Town Officers and expenses:

Eben T. Hall, selectman $100 00
Peter Robson, selectman 75 00
Alexander Kennedy, selectman 75 00
E. T. Hall, telephone calls 2 25
G. G. Newton, clerk of board 75 00
Davis & Banister, supplies 2 40
Johnson Office Supply Co., supplies .... 1 81
Selectmen's Association, membership 6 00
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New England Tel. & Tel
$337 66

Leo F. Murphy, treasurer $225 00
Leo F. Murphy, supplies, etc 38 43
Atty, W. A. Parshley, legal services .... 2 00
Davis Press, stamped envelopes 28 40
Fred W. Wood supplies, recording deeds 12 80
Fred W. Wood, treasurer 25 00
Milford National Bank & Trust Co.,

check books, etc .'. 9 78
Henry Poirier, moving safe 4 00

$345 41
G. G. Newton, town clerk $150 00
G. G. Newton, supplies, stamps, etc 12 09
G. G. Newton, administering oaths .... 18 50
John B. Fay, vital statistics 22 25
G. G. Newton, vital statistics 30 00

232 84
George E. Bradley, assessor $240 00
Henry H. Wood, assessor -. 150 00
William B. Walker, assessor 150 00
Hobbs & Warren, Inc., supplies 10 76
Worcester Abstract Co 32 47

. $583 23
Ernest Wellman, tax collector $671 46
Ernest Wellman, overpayments 6 77
Ernest Wellman, supplies 62 54
Atty. W. A. Parshley, legal services .... 6 00
Milford Daily News, advt 21 00
Davis Press, stamped envelopes 22 50
Hobbs & Warren, Inc., supplies 2 65

$792 92
Charles W. Childs, public welfare $50 00
Abbie A. Lyford, public welfare 50 00
E. B. Newton, public welfare, clerk .... 90 00

$190 00
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W. O. Perkins, school committee $40 00
Alice M. Hall, school committee 40 00
Joseph W. Gorman, school committee,

clerk 50 00
— • $130 00

Fred W. Wood, cemetery commission $10 00
Fred E. Varney, cemetery commission 10 00
George Prentiss, cemetery commission 10 00

$30 00
Malcolm C. Temple, moderator $20 00
Charles A. Barton, auditor 50 00

$70 00
S. C. Brown, registrar of voters 15 00
E. W. Sadler, registrar of voters 15 00
L. F. Murphy, registrar of voters 5 00
Harold Shaughnessy, registrar of vot-

ers 10 00
G. G. Newton, registrar and clerk 25 00

$70 00
B. C. Crocker, sealer : $75 00
W. & L. E. Gurley, supplies 4 63

$79 63
Herbert A. Bagley, notifying town

officers $5 00
Herbert A. Bagley, posting warrants 6 00

$11 00
Arthur Morrison, cattle inspector $85 00
John E. Dearth, slaughter inspector .... 25 00

$110 00
W. B. Walker, appraiser, Town In-

firmary $6 00
George N. 0. Poirier, appraiser, Town

Infirmary 4 00
Hilbert Nelson, appraiser, Town In-

firmary 4 00
$14 00

Election officers $6275
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Joseph W. Gorman, census enumerator 64 08
Ernest Henchey, census enumerator .... 54 08

$118 16
Perambulating town boundaries:

$4 00
2 00
2 00
2 00
5 00
5 00
3 00
3 20

$26 20
Atty. A. B. Cenedella, legal fees $250 00
Reynold's Store, adding machine 60 00
Cahill's Store, metal files 29 90
Carter's Ink Co., state ink 2 10
Fred W. Wood, reimbursement for

Town history 2 15
Total expenses, town officers $3,547 95

Grand total of expenditures, 1935 $110,137 27

Respectfully submitted,

EBEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON,
ALEXANDER KENNEDY,

Selectmen of Upton.

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.
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BI-CENTENNIAL CELEBRATION.

Appropriation $250 00
Cash paid:

B. C. Lancisi, band $75 00
Millard Henry, prizes 40 00
Pratt Lewis, amplifier 15 00
Frank R. Phillips, decorating 45 00
C. F. Holman & Co., signs 9 50
Bruce Costume Co 23 00
Fuller Regalia Costume Co 24 13
Charlescraft Press, memorabilia

paper 9 38
$241 01

Unexpended balance 8 99

BONDING TOWN OFFICERS.

Appropriation $150 00
Cash paid:

E. A. Willard, tax collector's bond .... $90 00
E. A. Willard, town treasurer's bond 45 00
E. A. Willard, town clerk's bond 5 00

$140 00
Unexpended balance 10 00

TOWN DUMP.

Appropriation $50 00
Cash paid:

Walter P. Grandy, care of town dump 50 00

GAME WARDEN.

Appropriation $50 00
Cash paid:

Daniel H. Bates, local game warden 50 00
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INSURANCE.

Appropriation $900 00

Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 5 43

$905 43
Cash paid:

E. A. Willard $185 68
R. F. & A. A. Lyford 719 75

$905 43

PRINTING.

Appropriation $600 00

Cash paid:

Chailescraft Press, town reports .... $345 60
Charlescraft Press, ballots, warrants,

Finance Committee reports, en-
velopes 52 65

G. M. Billings, payroll sheets 29 50
G. M. Billings, Assessors' list 48 00
G. M. Billings, town warrants 5 00
Dura Binding Co 3 75
Barre Gazette, Collector's supplies .... 20 50
G. E. Bradley, typing 10 00
W. J. Seaver, express 1 25
Davol Printing House, Asssessors'

blanks 16 65
Hobbs & Warren, Inc., Collector's

blanks 7 48
P. B. Murphy, blanks for Town Clerk

and Registrars of Voters 6 00
$546 38

Unexpended balance 53 62
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SIGNBOARDS.

Appropriation $25 00

Cash paid:

Henry R. Hoyle $3 00
W. G. Fiske Lumber Co 6 50

$9 50
Unexpended balance 15 50

TOWN HALL.

Appropriation $1,000 00

Cash paid:

G. Jenner Aldrich, janitor $360 00
G. Jenner Aldrich, removing ashes,

supplies, etc 2 65
W. B. Walker, labor 1 00
Worcester Suburban Electric Co 131 28
Upton Fuel Co 337 50
W. G. Fiske Estate, supplies 7 20
G. H. Southland, labor 2 60
Framingham Supply Co., deodorizer 5 00
New England Tel. & Tel. Co 75
Community Stores, supplies 3 05
Frank Towne, labor 50
Edward C. Newton, labor 4 10
P. L. Higgins, labor 1 00
F. W. Wood, wax 3 00
Henry Poirier, trucking ashes 4 00
Department of Public Safety, boiler

inspection 15 00
Town Infirmary, wood 30 00

$908 63
Unexpended balance 91 37



61

TOWN HALL, EQUIPMENT AND REPAIRS.

Appropriation $400 00

Cash paid:

M. M. Goodnow Co., repairs to
furnaces $220 49

M. M. Goodnow Co., repairs to
eaves troughs and grates 44 05

P. L. Higgins, labor 46 34
W. B. Walker, stock and labor IS 57
Edward C. Newton, supplies and re-

pairs 14 79
Seaver's Express 50
W. G. Fiske Lumber Co., supplies .... 9 84
G. E. Blake, Inc., iron bars 2 10

$356 68
Unexpended balance 43 32

EBEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON,
ALEXANDER KENNEDY,

Selectmen of Upton.

I have examined these reports and find them correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.



ERA-WPA PROJECTS
APPROPRIATIONS

February 9, 1935
May 21, 1935
September 4, 1935

(High School Grounds)

(With proviso $200.00 for Lakeview Cemetery)
Project Allotted

Water Holes - SfSS 23
Lakeview Cemetery

(With $200 appropriation) .

High School Playgrounds
(With $300 appropriation) .

Reducing Corners, etc

335 00
210 00
220 00
100 00

825 00
50 00
54 50

$1,852 73
447 27

$2,300 00

$1,000 00
300 00

1,000 00

Expenditures
$58 23

135 00
207 10
167 21
95 49

574 99
19 75
54 50

$1,312 27

$1,312 27

$2,300 00
Balance

$200 00
2 90

52 79
4 51

250 01
30 25

$540 46
447 27

$987 73

01
to



ERA-WPA PROJECTS.

Appropriated $2,300 00

ERA WATER HOLES.

Allotted $58 23
Cash paid:

B. C. Wood, sand $1 60
Knowlton Farms, sand and truck .... 6 40
Henry Poirier, truck 6 00
W. G. Fiske Estate, materials 34 63
Daniel Fay, materials 9 60

$58 23

ERA LAKEVIEW CEMETERY.

Allotted $335 00
Cash paid:

David Cokord, truck $72 00
Joseph Poirier, truck 48 00
Knowlton Farms, loam, gravel 15 00

$135 00
Unexpended balance 200 00

ERA GEORGE S. BALL PLAYGROUND.

Allotted $210 00
Cash paid:

David A. Colcord, truck $51 00
Knowlton Farms, truck 66 75
Knowlton Farms, gravel 55 60
Joseph Poirier, truck 33 75

$207 10
Unexpended balance 2 90

ERA GLEN VIEW ROAD.

Allotted $220 00
Cash paid:

David Colcord, truck ?51 75
Knowlton Farms, truck 39 75
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Knowlton Farms, gravel 39 90
Henry Poirier, truck 2 25
Joseph Poirier, truck 6 00
Corbett Concrete Pipe Co 27 56

$167 21
Unexpended balance 52 79

ERA KNOWLTON HILL SIDEWALK.

Allotted $100 00
Cash paid:

David Colcord, truck $12 00
David Colcord, labor 6 80
Knowlton Farms, gravel 1 00
W. G. Fiske Lumber Co., materials 5 19
Koppers Product Co., oil 70 50

$95 49
Unexpended balance 4 51

ERA-WPA HIGH SCHOOL PLAYGROUNDS.

Appropriation (special) $300 00
Allotted 525 00

$825 00
Cash paid:

Knowlton Farms, truck hire $90 00
Knowlton Farms, gravel 135 50
Joseph Poirier, truck hire 239 25
David Colcord, truck hire 90 00
Fred Comstock, clay 6 50
Henry Poirier, roller hire 5 00
George N. Poirier, gas and oil -2 80
E. B. Newton, lathes 1 00
William I. Thompson, blueprint 1 44
W. G. Fiske Estate, 2 bush scythes

and snathes 3 50
$574 99

Unexpended balance $250 01

I



:
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ERA-WPA REDUCING BLIND CORNERS

AND BRUSH CUTTING

Allotted $50 00

Cash paid:

Knowlton Farms, truck $5 25
Knowlton Farms, gravel 50
W. G. Fiske Lumber Co., 2 wheel-

barrows 14 00
$19 75

Unexpended balance 30 25

ERA MISCELLANEOUS.

Allotted $54 50

Cash paid:

James Higgins & Son, creosote $11 72
F. 0. Wadman, trucking 1 00
Edward B. Newton, map 5 00
Worcester County Abstract Co.,

title work 15 98
Arthur Cobbett, surveying1 play-

grounds 13 00
Fred W. Wood, first aid kits 4 00
W. G. Fiske Lumber Co., supplies .... 3 80

$54 50

EBEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON,
ALEXANDER KENNEDY,

Selectmen of Upton.

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.



Departments Appropriation
Bi-Centennial $250 00
Board of Health 300 00
Bonding Town Officers 150 00
Bridges 150 00
Cemeteries 1,000 00
Co. Hospital—Construction 1,000 00

Maintenance . 657 32
Interest on Bonds 361 50
Care of Patients 500 00

ERA-WPA Projects 2,300 00
Fire Department 1,250 00
Forest Warden 400 00
Game Warden 50 00
Gypsy Moth Suppression 200 00
Highways (Chapt. 81) 4,500 00
Chapter 90, Maintenance 300 00
Chapter 464, Bond Issue
Insurance 900 00
Library 810 00
Military Aid 360 00
Memorial Day 150 00
Mothers' Aid 2,000 00
Notes and Interest 700 00
Old Age Assistance 8,000 00
Police 500 00
Printing 600 00
Public Welfare, Outside 5,600 00
Public Welfare, Infirmary 2,200 00
Purchase of Playgrounds 100 00
Schools 24,000 00
Schools—Industrial 400 00

1935
RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES.

Receipts and Transfers to and
Transfers from from Regular

Emergency
Fund

* 14 11

* 261 73

9,000 00
510 00

3.000 00
* 5 43

150 00

* 3 34

* 308 12

* 444 43
* 33 65

1,206 00
* 251 39

ept. Appro.
Voted Total Receipts

$250 00
• t 100 00 200 00

150 00
164 11

1.000 00
1,000 00

657 32
361 50
500 00

2,300 00
1,250 00

661 73
50 00

200 88
13,500 00

810 00
3,000 00

905 43
960 00

t 145 00 215 00
150 00

t 145 00 2,148 34
t 568 20 131 80

8,308 12
500 00
600 00

t 568 20 6,612 63
t 200 00 2,433 65

100 00
25,206 00

651 39

Total
Expenditures

$241 01
152 35
140 00
164 11
999 97

1,000 00
657 32
361 50
316 50

1,312 27
1,192 25

660 45
50 00

200 88
13,472 09

810 00
3,000 00

905 43
958 66
215 00
144 00

2,148 34
131 80

8,308 12
489 35
546 38

6,612 63
2,433 65

100 00
24,802 16

651 39

Unexpended
Balance

$8 99
47 65
10 00

03

183 50
987 73

57 75
1 28

27 91

1 34

6 00

10 65
53 62

403 84

0101



Sidewalks 60 00
Signboards 25 00
Snow Removal 2,500 00
Soldiers' Relief - 1,000 00
State Aid 140 00
Street Lights 2,700 00
Town Dump 50 00
Town Hall 1,000 00
Town Hall, Rep. & Equip. 400 00
Town Officers 3,000 00
Tree Warden 150 00

TOTAL

Emergency Fund 3,000 00

$73,703 82
* — Transferred from Emergency Fund
t — Appropriation Transfers added to
$ — Regular Appropriation reduced by

Expenditures : —

State Tax

* 350 00
t 100

* 547 95

$16,087 03

$16,087 03

Regular Appropriation
Transfers at Regular Town

50 00
25 00

. 2,850 00
00 900 00

140 00
2,700 00

50 00
1,000 00

400 00
3,547 95

150 00

$86,790 85

3,000 00

$89,790 83

Meeting

25 00
9 50

2,797 64
877 21
120 00

2,700 00
50 00

908 63
356 68

3,547 95
150 00

$84,720 22
Transferred

2,221 03

$86,941 25

$84,720 22
2,692 00
2,500 00

31 27
20,000 00

70 44
18 15

100 00
5 19

26 00
15 50
52 36
22 79
20 00

91 37
43 32

$2,070 63

778 97

$2,849 60

$110,137 27

$110,137 27 $110,137 27
Respectfully submitted,

GEORGE G. NEWTON. Clerk of Selectmen
I have examined this report and find it correct, CHARLES A. BARTON, Auditor

__



FINANCIAL CONDITION OF THE TOWN
DECEMBER 31, 1935.

ASSETS.

Taxes uncollected:
Levy of 1933 $2 73
Levy of 1934 4,990 28
Levy of 1935 14,248 66
Excise Tax, 1935 262 22

$19,503 89

Amounts due the town:

For State Aid $120 00
For Military Aid 183 50
From State for Old Age Assistance 1,937 00
From State for Mothers' Aid 314 33
From Grafton 455 85
From Hyde Park 47 25
From Amherst 21 80
From Millbury 91 00

$615 90

$22,674 62
Cash in hands of Town Treasurer 14,198 34

$36,872 96

LIABILITIES.

Worcester County Sanatorium construc-
tion appropriation $7,000 00
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Balance in favor of the town December
31, 1935 $29,872 96

Balance in favor of the town December
31, 1934 20,910 32

There is deposited in the Worcester County Institution
for Savings, known as the Carpenter Fund, ($1,000.00) from
which the town receives the income so long as certain con-
ditions are fulfilled. This has been done the past year.

AH of which is respectfully submitted.

EBEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON,
ALEXANDER KENNEDY,

Selectmen of Upton.

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.
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REPORT OF HIGHWAYS.

ROADS. (Chapter 81).

Town appropriation $4,500 00
State allotment 9,000 00

$13,500 00
Cash paid by orders on treasurer:

Labor $4,904 97
Machinery Hire 3,402 40
Materials 5,164 72

$13,472 09
Unexpended balance 27 91

$13,500 00
(Outstanding bills for Tarvia, $476.06.)

Cash paid for labor:
John E. Dearth, superintendent $72 00
Henry H. Wood, superintendent 864 00
Austin Orff 170 10
Edwin Sadler 193 95
Charles Kelley 415 58
Edward Rawson 409 73
Joseph Usher 22 50
Harry Usher 13 05
Clement Lambert, timekeeper 82 35
John Blodgett , 98 78
Joseph Beaudoin 348 75
Tom Harper 291 83
George Salisbury 371 03
Samuel Walker 356 63
Archie Baker 258 53
William Evans 69 98
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Pierre Lamirande 284 18
William Carrol 157 05
Oscar Halberg 255 GO
George Halberg 8 10
W. N. Hick, on State compressor 21 00
Earl Kruger, on State compressor .... 15 00
David Colcord 31 05
John Rogers 14 40
Arthur Carlton 20 25
Bert Harnden 42 00
W. B. Walker 9 00
Ernest Rivers 8 55

$4,904 97
Cash paid for trucks, roller:

Henry Poirier, small truck $767 51
Henry Poirier, large truck 638 00
Joseph Poirier, truck 352 50
Louis Gaudette, truck 1,135 01
W. G. Fiske Estate, truck 105 00
Knowlton Farms, Inc., truck 163 13
David Colcord, truck 150 00
R. H. Newell, roller 56 00

Teams:
Knowlton Farms, Inc. 35 25

_ $3,402 40
Cash paid for materials:

B. C. Wood, gravel $113 10
Joseph Rosenfeld, dynamite 82 00
H. S. Chadbourne, hardware 95 95
W. A. Barry, blacksmithing 16 65
B. C. Wood, slabs 2 00
Chase, Parker & Co., shovels 38 31
Duncan & Goodell Co., dynamite and

caps 41 00
W. G. Fiske Estate, lumber, hard-

ware, .etc 664 86
Square Deal Garage 59 69
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G. F. Briggs 5 88
Independent Coal Tar Co : 327 66
Joseph Martin, gravel 4 80
Knowlton Farms, Inc., gravel 207 40
Hedge & Matthels Co 3 65
Barrett Co., tarvia 116 09
Wayland M. Heck, drills 13 25
Upton Fuel Co 18 00
Rosenfeld Sand & Stone Co 12 00
City Truck Co., caps 50
•Traffic Equipment Co., drag brooms 18 00
Wm. Knowlton & Sons Co., oil 70
Harry C. Snow, rent 180 00
C. H. Spring Co., Inc., paper, cement 20 50
Dyar Sales & Machinery, hardware 29 64
Berger Culvert Co $28 73
W. J. Seaver, express 1 50
Barret Co., tarvia 1,051 63
Texas Co., oil 1,943 96
E. 0. Rose & Son, repairs 3 92
Commodore Steel Co., steel bars 57 10
George N. Poirier 4 55
George C. Olney 1 70

$5,164 72

EBEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON,
ALEXANDER KENNEDY,

Selectmen of Upton.
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MAINTENANCE OF HIGHWAYS (Chapter 90).

Town appropriation $300 00
State allotment 255 00
County allotment 255 00

$810 00

Cash paid out by orders on treasurer: *

Labor $289 36
Truck hire 188 25
Materials 332 39

$810 00

Cash paid for labor:

Henry H. Wood, superintendent $68 40
Joseph Beaudoin 29 70
Oscar Halberg 29 25
Charles Kelley 29 70
Edward Rawson 29 70
Austin Orff 29 93
George Salisbury 29 93
Samuel Walker 30 15
Clement Lambert, timekeeper 9 00 ,
R. Holman Wood 3 60

'$289 36

Cash paid for truck hire:

Louis Gaudette $85 00
Henry Poirier, small truck 77 50
Henry Poirier, large truck 17 20
W. G. Fiske Co 8 75

$188 25
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Cash paid for materials:
The Barret Co., tarvia $332 39

$332 39
BRIDGES.

Appropriation $150 00
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 14 11

$164 11
Cash paid:

Henry Wood $14 40
Pierre Lamirande, labor 25 20
Archie Baker, labor 25 20
Charles Kelley, labor 7 20
Oscar Halberg, labor 3 60
Austin Off, labor 7 20
Edward Rawson, labor 3 60
George Salisbury, labor 7 20
Samuel Walker, labor 3 60
Louis Gaudette, truck 10 00
Henry Poirier, truck 20 00
B. C. Wood, planking 20 16
Traffic Equipment Co., paint 11 25
W. G. Fiske Lumber Co., materials 5 50

$164 11

SNOW REMOVAL.

Appropriation $2,500 00
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 350 00

$2,850 00
Cash paid:

Labor $1,100 60
Truck hire 1,589 64
Horse hire 70 00
Other items 37 40

$2,797 64
Unexpended balance 52 36

$2,850 00
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Cash paid for labor:

J. E. Dearth J
Charles Kelley ....
Ellory Reed
Samuel Walker ....

Thomas Flaherty

George Salisbury

Edward Rawson ..
P. Lamirande
A. Orff

Clement Lambert

Harry Usher
Arthur Carlton ....
William Carrol.Sr.

Nathaniel Jones ..
Ernest BoutMette

Leander Larson ..

Ernest Aldrich ....

Edward Fisher ....
Burton Walker ....
Loma Jodoin
George Aldrich ....
F. Hilliard
Fred Newton
W. Hopkins, Jr. ..
Edward Cote

5194 40
99 68
4 95

22 05
8 00
6 95

25 65
31 50
11 70
YO 88
18 00
65 93
1 35
9 00

14 85
6 75

27 90
11 25
9 45
4 95

25 65
3 60
4 40
4 40

11 70
14 40
11 70 .
13 05
15 30
11 70
4 40
4 40
1 60
1 60
A A{\

Edmon Jodoin ....
Edward Rivers ....
Carl Swanson
Roy Swanson

Frank Freeman ..
Ralph White
Eldred Shattuck ..

Elmer Taft & Son
Harold McKensie
Eric Rosenquist ..
B. T. Rogers
Arnold Millbury ..
A. F. Berry
Joseph Sweeney ..
Albert Thomas ....
M. C. Temple &

Chester Holmes ..
George Holmes ....

Knowlton Farms,

Dominic Lamanuz-

• John Blodgett ....
Henry H. Wood ....
Edwin W. Sadler
Walter Brousseau
Kenneth Gibbs ....
Joseph Beaudoin ..
Oscar Halberg- ....
Ernest Rivers

15 30
13 50
14 40
4 40

10 35
10 80
16 20
2 80
3 15

14 85
7 20
7 65
7 65
9 90
7 20
6 30
1 35

23 40
2 25
2 25
2 25

1 80

3 15
15 08
81 90
16 88
4 50
2 70
2 25
9 45
2 25

$1,100 60



TRUCK HIRE.

Henry Poirier $874 75
Knowlton Farms 391 00
Louis Gaudette 115 01
Joseph Poirier 100 00
W. G. Fiske Estate 15 63
David Colcord 6 25
M. C. Temple, tractor 87 00

£1,589 64

HORSE HIRE.

Knowlton Farms $31 00
Alonzo Martin 28 00
Albert Thomas 11 00

$70 00

MATERIALS.

B. F. Marsh Co., calcium chloride, 1 ton $34 40
B. C. Wood, sand 3 00

$37 40
Total expenditures $2,797 64

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.

SIDEWALKS.

Appropriations $50 00
Cash paid:

Henry H. Wood $3 40
Oscar Halberg 3 60
Charles Kelley 3 60
Austin Orff 3 60
Edward Rawson 3 60
George Salisbury 3 60
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Samuel Walker ..

Unexpended balance

3 60
$25 00

25 00

EBEN T. HALL,
PETER KOBSON,
ALEXANDER KENNEDY,

Selectmen of Upton.

I have examined this report and find it correct.
CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor.

HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT
ON HAND JANUARY 1, 1936.

1 Gas Roller
1 l/2 Bag cement Mixer
1 Acme Road Grader
1 Steel Hone
2 Road Drags
1 Wire Broom Drag
1 Wire Brush
2 Tool Boxes

50 R. P. Shovels
7 Sq. P. Shovels

25 Snow Shovels
7 Stone Picker Forks
5 Brush Scythes and

Snathes
6 Mattocks
7 Picks
4 Stone Hammers
1 Striking Hammer
7 Stone Drills

2 Sets Chain Falls
1 Set Rope Falls

(without rope)
5 Axes
2 Bush Hooks
1 Tripod
2 Street Brooms
4 Heavy Chains
7 Lanterns
1 Bomb Lantern
2 Road Rakes
5 Crow Bars
1 Battery Box and Wire
2 Sidewalk Plows
8 Lin. Feet 18 in.

Cement Culvert Pipe
26 Lin. ft. 12 in. Coated

Steel Covered Pipe
30 Lin. ft. of Tool Steel

HENRY H. WOOD,
Street Superintendent.



CHAPTER 81.

FINAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 1935.

TOWN OF UPTON.

Road Total

Name Prim.

Pleasant St. 1.9
Williams St. 0.9
West St.
Maple Ave. 0.7
Depot St. 0.2
Hartford Ave.
Knowlton St.
High St. 1.3
Westboro St. 3.3
Ridge St.
Southboro St.
Eames Lane
North St.
Merriam St.
Grafton St.
Orchard St.
Fowler
Old Grafton St.
Mechanic St.
Warren St.
Church St. 0.5
Stoddard St.
Maple Ave.
Cross St.
Bliss St.
School St. 0.80

Miles

Sec.

1.0

1.2
0.10

1.1
0.7
0.2
2.7
0.5
0.8
0.9
1.3
0.8
2.3
1.5

0.2
0.1
0.1
0.3

Allot.

$250 00
100 00
30 00
70 00
20 00

150 00
15 00

130 00
350 00
100-00
35 00
15 00

400 00
35 00
25 00

. 300 00
75 00
60 00
65 00

400 00
65 00
10 00
10 00
10 00
75 00
80 00

Expended

$428 82
269 26
355 50
293 66
336 59
205 39
203 76
128 19
298 00
131 20
295 71
83 92

748 33

29 75
258 32
124 11
138 30
323 03
383 06

65 80
157 45
19 36

267 87
41 10

254 33
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Road Total

Name Prim.

Nelson St. 0.20
Main St. 0.50
Hopkinton Road 1.60
Hagar Road
Gore Road
Nash Road - .
Elm St.
Old Dam Road
Fiske Ave.
Warren Road
Walnut St.
East St.
Pearl St.
Taft St.
Fiske Mill
Pond St.
Glen View
Christian Hill
Prospect St.
Gable St.
Wood St.
Chestnut St.
Hill St. (Miscoe)
West River St.
Snake St.
South
Mendon Road
Plain St.
Station St.
Grove St. -.- .. 1.0
Brook St.
Picadilly St.
Brookside St.
Centennial Court

Miles

Sec.

0.6
0.8
1.3
1.3
0.3
0.1
0.3
0.6
2.3
1.3
2.1
1.0

0.20
2.40
1.10
1.10
0.60
0.30
0.70
1.30
1.90
0.30
2.30
3.30
0.60
0.40

0.40
0.20
0.30
0.20

Allot.

25 00
75 00

160 00
20 00
25 00
25 00

150 00
40 00
10 00
40 00
50 00

500 00
300 00
250 00
300 00

10 00
350 00
200 00
200 00

20 00
10 00
60 00
25 00

135 00
20 00

175 00
660 00

60 00
50 00

200 00
50 00
35 00
10 00

Expended

44 67
340 29
219 98

69 31
243 80

954 70
26 40
31 63

170 65
116 30
364 12

10 00
210 91
35 12
94 40

106 07
279 68
243 80

339 82

166 95

724 03
604 33
271 25
103 99
118 62

6 66
126 39

15 07



Road Total Miles
Name Prim. Sec. Allot. Expended

School House Road 0.90 25 00 126 39
Held in reserve until Oct. 1 800 00
Held in reserve until Nov. 1 90 00

(Air Compressor)
Town Line Signs 50 00
Directional Signs 120 00
Oiling Streets 2,000 00
Balance Not Allotted 3,300 00
Lodge 33 47
Town Square 59 70
Drainage IS 00
Scraping Loam 21 78
Cleaning Sand 202 00
Road Inspection 40 45
Cleaning Pit 47 95
Repairing Platform 3 50
Miscellaneous 42 75
Viewing Roads 7 20
Superintendance 17 10
Lumber 74 11
Blasting Supplies 141 25
Tools 255 22
Tool Repairs 24 32
Repair Road Drag 12 00
Sand and Gravel 176 10
Culverts 29 23
Gas and Oil 61 82
Coal 18 00
Rent ISO 00

Totals $13.500 00 $13,472 09
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SUMMARY.

Total Payroll $8,307 37
Total Material 5,164 72
Machinery Rental

$13,472 09

J. A. JOHNSTON,

Dist. Highway Engineer.



BOARD OF HEALTH REPORT.

Appropriation $300 00
Transferred to Town Infirmary by town

vote 100 00
$200 00

Cash paid:

Mrs. William McCarty, quarantine $40 00
Peter Robson, clerk's salary 40 00
Peter Robson, telephone calls 3 80
Daniel H. Bates, burying cats 1 50
Edward Rawson, burying cat 50
Fred W. Wood, clerk's book 4 80
Dr. Samuel R. Capen, services 9 00
Dr. Andrew H. Fuller, services 2 00
Board of Health, Webster, Mass 8 00
Cleaning Dump 22 00
Daniel Fay, pumping out well 2 00
Buffington store, Worcester 6 75
Dr. Otto W. Beiersdorf, examining

dog 3 00
Dr. A. H. Fuller, birth returns 1 50
Dr. F. W. Guild, birth returns 1 25
Dr. B. F. Brown, birth returns 50
Dr. P. E. Levy, birth return 25
Dr. J. Merrill Olson, birth return .... 25
C. W. Bouck, death returns 75
Fred E. Williams, death returns 3 50
McCrea & Sons, death return 25
W. W. Watson, death return 25
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J. T. Savage, death return 25
A. Seagrave & Son, death return .... 25

$152 35
Unexpended balance 47 65

The following contagious diseases have been reported to
the Board in 1935:

Chickenpox 26
Scarlet fever 3
Lobar pneumonia 5
German measles 13
Hilm tuberculosis 1
Whooping cough 2
Gonorrhea 1
Dog bites 12

Cases 63

Respectfully submitted,
ALEXANDER KENNEDY, Chairman
EBEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON, Clerk,

Board of Health.

I have examined this report and find it correct.
CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor.



POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORT.

Appropriation $500 00

Cash paid:

Daniel H. Bates $256 45
Peter Robson 16 50
Clifton A. Temple 28 50
Alanson Varney 46 25
Edward Morrison 13 50
Joseph Slattery 48 12
Howard Hill 16 50
Geert Nydam 10 50
Benjamin Swift 1 00
Arthur Henault 1 50
Victor Person 9 00
Herbert A. Eagley 4 00
W. G. Fiske Estate, supplies 3 50
Charles Kelley, cleaning lockup 2 00
Gorham Equipment Co 17 98
W. S. Darley, equipment 9 75
Daniel Fay, testing brakes 1 50
Mildred Mitchell, meals 90
Carrol's Restaurant, meals 90
P. L. Higgins, labor 1 00

$489 35
"Unexpended balance $10 65

I have examined this report and find it correct.
CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor.
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SUMMARIZED KEPORT OF WORK DONE BY
POLICE DEPARTMENT.

Auto accidents investigated 39
Fatal accidents 2
Persona reported injured 36

ARRESTS BY WARRANT AND SUMMONS ISSUED.

Operating without license 4
Operating under influence of liquor 4
Allowing improper persons to operate 2
Operating with interference 1
Operating after revocation 2
Refusing to stop for uniform officer 2
Operating so as to endanger 2
Operating uninsured and unregistered car 1
Operating without license on person 2
Operating with faulty brakes 2
Speeding 11
Violation of Chapter 89, Section 4 17
Incest 3
Bigamy 1
Bastardy 1
Assault and Battery 3
Drunk 7
Larceny 5
Larceny by Check 1
Violation of Fish and Game Laws 1
Investigations other than stated above 76
Larceny of property reported 10
Value of property $600
Value of property recovered $200
Disturbances quelled 12
Dogs killed by auto 5
Dogs killed and buried 2
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Dog damage investigated 6
Commitment to Lyman School 1
Destruction of property investigated 4
Messages delivered 4
Runaway boys returned 4
Traffic duty at funerals 5
Sick persons aided 2

Respectfully submitted,
DANIEL H. BATES,

Acting Chief of Police
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LAKEVIEW CEMETERY COMMISSION.
FEED W. WOOD, TREASURER.

TREASURERS REPORT.

FRED W. WOOD, TREASURER, in account with the Town of Upton
CEMETERY COMMISSION.

DR.

Cash received for the care of lots:

Received of:
J. Albert Temple Est., lot $10 00
J. Albert Temple Est., opening grave 6 00
Alfred Bacon, repairs on lot 2 00
Clarence Taft, opening grave 6 00
Henry Cote, opening grave 3 00
Forrest Salisbury, care of lot 1932,

'33 and '34 3 00
C. W. Bouck, (Milford), opening

grave and use of green 11 00
John J. Fay, (Worcester), opening

grave and use of green 8 00
Arthur K. McCarty, lot 10 00
Napoleon Cote, lot No. 608 10 00
Napoleon Cote, opening grave 6 00
Helen D. Hurt, opening grave 6 00
Helen D. Hurt, lot 10 00
Frank Rollins, care of Dipper lot

for 1935 1 00
Frank Rollins, care of Rollins lot

for 1935 , 1 00



Mrs. Allison Smart, care of lot
for 1935 1 00

Victor and Halmer Tornwall, lot
No. 776 10 00

Marion Warren, lot No. 801 10 00
C. W. Bouck, opening grave and

use of green 11 00
A. L. Slocomb, care of lot No. 488

for 1934 1 00
Alfred Brown, balance due on lot 3 00
Leroy Newton, care of lot for 1934 1 00
Gertrude Burhoe, care of lot for 5

years, 1935 5 00
Morton Carr, use of green 3 00
Samuel Willis, opening grave 5 00
Edward L. Morrill, opening grave 3 00
Carl Slocomb, use of green and care

of lot, 1934 9 00
Marion Carey, lot and opening grave 15 00
C. W. Bouck, opening grave 5 00
Oxford Marble Works, foundations .... 4 00
Mrs. Charles Leslie, repairs on lot .... 2 00
Clayton Keith, care of lot for 1932,

'33, '34 3 00
Raymond Drew, repairs on lot 5 00
Mabel Prentiss, repairs on lot 2 50
P. H. Doherty, opening grave and

use of green 8 00
Moore Bros., (Milford), foundation 19 80
Fred E. Williams, opening grave 19 50
Mrs. Freeman Shepherd, care of lot

for 1935 1 00
Thomas F. Scully Est., lot No. 678 .... 10 00
Mrs. Fred Farrington, care of lot

No. 310 for 1934-'35 2 00
Harvey K. LeSure, care of lot No.

687 for 1929, '30, '31, '32, '33, '34 6 00



Harvey K. LeSure, care of lot No.
686 for 1929, '30, '31, '32, '33, '34 6 00

Frank Wellman, care of lot for 1933
and 1934 2 00

William J. Brown, (Woonsocket),
care of lot for 1935 1 00

Mrs. L. A. Hayward, care of lot for
1935 1 00

B. C. Wood, care of lot No. 830 for
1935 1 00

G. Jenner Aldrich, care of lot for 1935 1 00
Mrs. Sadie Usher, 2 lots, Sec. A 20 00
Leon Childs, care of lot No. 883 for

1935 1 00
William Moroney, care of lot No. 599

for 1935 1 00
Fred Fiske, care of lots No. 956-985,

for 1935 : 1 50
Victor Tornwall, care of lot for 1935 1 00
Mrs. Etta Lurvey, care of double lot,

No. 831-832 for 1935 1 50
William Knowlton, care of lot, 1935 1 00
Martha Bowles, care of lot No. 936,

1935 1 00
Theophilus Bissonette, care of lot No.

593, 1935 1 00
A. A. Ballon, care of lot, 1935 1 00
Leroy Johnson, care of lot, 1935 1 00
Fred Sanford, care of lot, 1935 1 00
Burt Hobbs, care of lot, 1935 1 00
Helen D. Hurt, care of lot, 1935-'36 2 00
Henry Lapan, lot 10 00
Henry Lapan, opening grave 5 00
Napoleon Cote, care of lot No. 608,

1935 1 00
Mrs. H. F. Cobleigh, care of lot, 1935 1 00
Mrs. Milo Warren, care of lot, 1935 1 00
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R. H. Mason, care of lot No. 304, 1935 1 00
Fred W. Wood, care of lot, 1935 1 00
Mrs. Angle Church, care of lot No.

472, 1935 1 00
Joseph Capistran, care of lot No.

629, 1935 1 00
Ralph Hill, care of lot No. 763, 1935 1 00
John Holbrook, care of lot No. 941,

1935 1 00
Arthur K. McCarty, care of lot, 1935 1 00
Stephen Inman, care of lot, 1934-'35 2 00
Israel Page, care of lot, 1933-'34-'35 3 00
L. C. Fiske, care of double lot, 1935 1 50
Joseph Gibbs, care of lot No. 901,

1935 1 00
George Olney, care of lot No. 193,

1935 1 00
Joseph Poirier, care of lot No. 809,

1935 1 00
Harvey Clark, care and repairs double

lot, 1935 4 00
Antoinette Batchelor, care lot No.

458, 1935 1 00
D. R. Bowker, care of lot, 1935 1 00
Mrs. Elizabeth Cooley, care of lots

No. 687-309, 1935 2 00
H. A. Bagley, care of lot No. 953,

1935 1 00
Arthur Bartlett, care of lot No. 595,

1935 1 00
Clifton Fiske, care of lot, 1935 1 00
Leroy Newton, care of lot No. 978,

1935 1 00
Clarida Henchey, care of lot, 1935 .... 1 00
Benjamin Frappier, care of lot, 1935 1 00
Leo F. Murphy, care of lot No. 661,

1935 1 00
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Elizabeth Brooks, care of lot, 1934-'35 2 00
George I. Eames, care of lot, 1935 .... 1 00
Mrs. George I. Eames, care of lot

No. 935, 1935 1 00
Mrs. Wallace King, care of lot No.

273, 1935 1 00
Mrs. Addie Boyd, care of lot, 1934-'35 2 00
Mrs. John Lyons, care of lot, 1934-'35 2 00
Mrs. Lillian Staples, care of double

lot, 1935 1 50
Mrs. Annie C. Fisher, care of double

lot, 1935 1 50
Jennie Doane, care of lot No. 946,

1935 1 00
Mrs. Alfred Whitney, care of lot No.

780, for 1934-'35 2 00
Mrs. Frank Davenport, care of lot,

1935 1 00
Mrs. Anna Davis, care of lot, 1935 .... 1 00
W. G. Fiske Est., care of 3 lots,

Nos. 985, 958, 986, 1935 3 00
Charles Lambert, care of lot, 1935 .... 1 00
Roland Bates, care of lot No. 946,

1935 1 00
Clifton Temple, care of lot No. 905,

1935 1 00
Mary Harper, care of lot for 1935-

1936 2 00
Margaret Gorman, care of lot for

1934-'35 . 2 00
Mrs. Charles Irving, care of lot No.

965, 1935 1 00
Mrs. Thomas Scully, opening grave,

1935 7 00
Carmelo Mango, opening grave, 1935 7 00
C. W. Bouck, (Milford), opening

grave, 1935 , 7 00
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Jessie Bigelow, opening grave, 1935 7 00
John Stank, care of lot, 1935 1 00
Susan Mason, repairs on lot, 1935 .... 2 50
Est. of Sadie M. Fiske, opening grave 7 00
Est. of Sadie M. Fiske, foundation .... 14 95
Effie M. Hill, care of double lot, 1935 1 50
Frank L. Brewer, care of lot, 1935 .... 1 00
Rufus Whitten, care of lot, 1935 1 00
John B. Fay, care of double lot, 1935 1 50
Estin Hill, care of lot No. 601, 1935 1 00
Mrs. Angle Church, care of lot, 1935 1 00
Frank Wellman, care of lot, 1935 1 00
William B. Walker, care of double

lot, 1935 1 50
Mrs. William B. Walker, care of lot

No. 165, 1935 1 00
Eben Davis, (Worcester), care of lot,

1935 1 00
Charles Stuart, care of lot No. 977,

1935 1 00
Charles Stuart, care of lot No. 841,

1935 1 00
Mrs. Jennie Bates, care of lot, 1935 1 00
John St. Peters, care of lot No. 627,

1935 1 00
Mrs. Grace Houghton, care of lot No.

769, 1934-'35 2 00
Mrs. Grace Houghton, repairs on lot 2 50
Moore Bros., (Milford), foundation 9 40
Benjamin C. Crooker, care of double

lot, 1935 '. 1 50
Adelia Sheehan, care of double lot,

1935 1 50
Alexander Nelson, care of lot No. 717,

1935 1 00
William J. Pillion, care of double lot,

1935 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 50



Fred E. Varney, care of lot No. 839,
1935 1 00

Mrs. Theron Aldrich, repairs on lot,
1935 3 50

Frank Wadman, care of lot, 1935 .... 1 00
Helena Goodridge, repairs and care

on lot, 1935 3 50
Charles Barton, care of lot, 1934-'35 2 00
Jennie S. LeSure, care of lot, 1935 .... 1 00

$482 65
Total cash received and paid to Town Treasurer, $482.65.

Respectfully submitted,
FRED W. WOOD,

Treasurer.

LAKEVIEW CEMETERY COMMISSION.

FRED W. WOOD, TREASURER.

TREASURER'S REPORT.

Appropriation $1,000 00
Cash paid:
To Frank L. Brewer, Superintendent,

labor $327 25
Lester N. Hunter, labor 269 10
Frank Freeman, labor 7 43
Carl Swanson, labor 14 40
George Prentiss, labor 20 70
Raymond Whiting, sharpening mow-

er 2 00
Leon Paige, labor 253 13
Louis Gaudette, labor 4 38
Edward Aldrich, labor 3 25
James Rodman, labor 23 18
W. G. Fiske Estate, supplies 18 95
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Eastern States Exchange, fertilizer 44 95
H. S. Chadbourne Co., seed 11 25

Total expenditures $999 97
Total cash unexpended 03

§1,000 00

Respectfully submitted,
FRED W. WOOD,

Treasurer.

I have examined this report and find it correct.
CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor.

LAKEVIEW CEMETERY COMMISSION.

LEGACY FUNDS INTEREST ACCOUNT.

Balance of interest, cash not used in 1934 $18 70
Interest drawn on funds during 1935 and de-

posited in Milford National Bank and Trust
Co. Savings Department 353 54

Received from Milford National Bank, interest .... 72

Total receipts $372 96
Expenditures during 1935:

For labor, materials and supplies $348 35
Cash balance on hand Dec. 31, 1935 and paid over

to Town Treasurer ,, ,....,.„..„,.,, 24 61

$372 96

FRED W. WOOD,
Treasurer.



Total cash deposited in Worcester County Institu-
tion for Savings- as cash received for Legacy
Funds for Perpetual Care of Lots during
1935 was $500 00

Total cash paid to Town Treasurer as cash re-
ceived for same purpose 100 00

Total $600 00

FEED W. WOOD,
Treasurer.

LEGACIES.

The following legacies in trust are deposited in the
Worcester County Institution for Savings:—

Alfred Whitney and Mrs. Walter B.
Clapp, for Sylvester Whitney Fund $60 00

Mrs. Lucy Gould fund 50 00
Henry Chapin, by will 200 00
Johanna B. Rawson, by will 50 00
Ann Maria Torrey, by will 200 00
Otis C. Lackey fund 100 00
William K. Follett fund 100 00
J. B. and H. W. Chapin, by will 200 00
Elisha Walker, by will 100 00
Mary B. Partridge, by will 200 00
Delucia Ward, by will 100 00
Calvin H. Ruggles, by will 50 00
Melinda Eames and Chandler J. Pike

fund 75 00
Mary M. Nelson, by will 100 00
Enoch Batchelor fund 50 00
Joseph W, Alexander fund 50 00
Melita S. Fiske fund 100 00
Daniel Fisk fund .................................. 200 00



96

Jane M. Shaw fund ....: 50 00
Carrie Wood and Ora Wood, by will .... 200 00
J. N. Marshall fund 100 00
S. B. Fiske, by will 50 00
Nahum W. Holbrook fund 50 00
Susan M. Mason fund 100 00
Anna L. Plummer, Hale lot fund 100 00
Maria B. Aldrich, Clark Aldrich and

John Sadler, by will 100 00
Sylvanus B. Aldrich fund 100 00
Col. Elijah Stoddard fund 100 00
Joseph T. McFarland fund 100 00
Mrs. Joseph Taft fund 50 00
Miss Eleanor B. Adair fund $37 50
Mrs. Myra Wadman fund .... 37 50

$75 00
Almira Durand and Stoddard lot fund 200 00
James E. Walker fund 100 00
Mrs. J. E. Mansfield fund 75 00
George I. Aldrich, by will 75 00
Granville B. Nelson estate, Elijah

Nelson fund 100 00
Elizabeth E. Holbrook fund 50 00
Mrs. J. H. LeSure, by will 50 00
Mrs. Mary A. Whitney, by will 50 00
Sarah L. Bradish fund 100 00
Lucy K. Earaes fund 50 00
Mrs. David Brown estate fund 50 00
Nathan H. Holbrook fund 50 00
Calista A. Fiske fund 50 00
W. F. Rogers fund 50 00
Addie Bishop, by will 50 00
Arba T. Wood, heirs 50 00
Baldwin and Wilson fund 75 00
Albert Pierce, by will 100 00
George E. Childs estate fund 50 00
Angie Davis, by will 50 00
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David F. Eames fund 50 00
John A. Spence, by will 50 00
James A. Rockwood fund 50 00
Amanda Madden, by will 100 00
Miss Mary Dwyer fund 75 00
Emily Cahoone and Alice E. Titus fund 50 00
Olive A. Monroe fund , 50 00
Myron W. Claflin fund 50 00
M. L. Saundera fund 50 00
Margaret Lavin and Mary G. Hart fund 50 00
Sidney Carpenter fund 100 00
Elisha Chapin fund 100 00
Dr. LeSieur Wier fund for the Gordon

Hayward lot 50 00
LeSieur'Wier lot 50 00

Caroline Clark fund, John Hunt lot .... 50 00
Frank W. Clark fund, Henry Clark lot 50 00
Mrs. E. C. Traver fund, Dr. E. C.

Traver lot 50 00
Elzie Struthers fund 50 00
John S. McCauslin fund 50 00
Levi Taft fund 50 00
Nahum B. Hall, double lot 75 00
Wilson Rawson fund 50 00
Batchelor and Jones lot, by will 100 00
Gardner P. Harrington fund 150 00
Stearns and Hagar lot 75 00
George Bruder fund 50 00
Goldthwaite and Ormes fund 75 00
John Cyrus Sweet fund 50 00
Mary Anna Clark fund 50 00
Mary Baker, double lot 75 00
Ellen O'Connell fund 50 00
John Walkup, by will 100 00
Abbie A. Kimball, by will 50 00
Alice A. Wood, by will 50 00
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Clara A. Porter and Jonathan Bradish
lot 50 00

Isabel Maloy fund 50 00
Elizabeth E. Hart fund 50 00
Sarah Braman fund 50 00
Elizabeth E. Hart for Lincoln Fay lot 50 00
Michael Reynolds fund 100 00
Geo. Goddard, lot by will 100 00
Henry Seaver, lot fund 50 00
Arthur King, lot fund 50 00
Thomas J. Hall, lot fund 50 00
Messenger-Wood lot fund 50 00
C. M. Wood lot fund 50 00
Daniel Davenport lot fund 50 00
George Davenport lot fund 50 00
William Walker lot fund 50 00
Amos Smith lot fund 50 00
Charles O'Connell lot fund 50 00
Rev. W. G. Poor fund 50 00
Chas. M. and Wilfred L. Brown fund 75 00
Stephen Eames fund 50 00
Benj. A. Jourdan fund 50 00
Susan I. Mowry fund 50 00
Chas. L. Hultman fund 50 00
Alanson P. Rockwood fund 50 00
George W. Perkins fund 50 00
Herbert L. Eames fund 50 00
Davis J. King fund 50 00
Myron W. Forbush fund 50 00
George Buck lot 50 00
Groveland D, Richardson lot 50 00
Emory W. King, lot 50 00
Charles E. Pierce and H. C, Kentfield,

double lot 75 00
Henry J. Batchelor lot 50 00
Henry M. Gates lot 50 00
Taylor-Colby lot 75 00



99

Henry P. Gerald, double lot 75 00
Patrick Ford, lot 50 00
Dolly W. Walker lot 50 00
Edson Delucius Walker lot 100 00
George A. Sharpe lot 50 00
Frank LeSieur Weir Eat. lot 100 00
H. R. and H. L. Fisk lots 75 00
Warren B. Keith lot 50 00
Eldred H. Prentiss lot 50 00
John Wellington lot 50 00
Emmons Fisk lot 50 00
Augusta M. Aldrich lot 50 00
William Harper lot 75 00
David McKinley lot 50 00
Edwin W. Claflin lot 50 00
Elizabeth Baker lot 50 00
B. W. Brewer lot 50 00
Edward Rawson lot 50 00
Charles Viall lot 75 00
Wilbur G. Taft lot 50 00
Joshua BaJlou lot 50 00
Thomas Gorman lot 50 00
0. F. Taft lot 75 00
Lettie Weeks lot 50 00
Ada L. P. Monroe, by will 500 00
James Smart, fund 50 00
Mary Holbrook, Henry Holbrook, lot .... 50 00
E. M. Newell, Mae Bartlett lot 50 00
Maria E. Ellison, Elbridge Sadler lot 50 00
John B. Fay, Ellen J. Wood lot 50 00
Mrs. Harold Bullard, Daniel Holbrook

lot 50 00
Mrs. Harold Bullard, Homer Faulkner

lot 75 00
Emma Dipper, Edward Dipper lot 50 00
John A. Hanson, Peter and Anna

Anderson lot 50 00
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John B. Fay, Abbie Morse lot 50 00
Isabelle N. Bates, Frank P. Bates lot .... 50 00
Clifford Cook, Adm., Annie Mclntire lot 50 00
Mary L. Gorman, Daniel Gorman lot .... 50 00
M. Josephine Fiske, Chandler Fiske

lot 50 00
Charles E. Haven, lot 912 50 00
Walter G. Bailey, double lot 75 00
Mrs. William R. Howard, Benj. Clark

lot 50 00
Mrs. Frank Banister, lot 50 00
Mrs. W. J. Flickinger, Warren Bacon

lot 50 00
W. Alfred Humes, lot 50 00
Mrs. Sadie Usher, two lots, Sec. A 100 00
William J. Clifford Est., double lot 75 00
Joseph W. Gibbs, lot No. 2, Sec. A 50 00
Mrs. J. Albert Temple, lot 50 00

$11,960 00

FRED W. WOOD,

Treasurer.

1
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REPORT OF BOARD OF FIRE ENGINEERS

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1935.

Appropriation $1,250 00

Expenditures:

Salaries of Engineers and Firemen $375 00
LeRoy Prentiss, janitor and 4 bulbs 120 40
Worcester Suburban Electric Co 72 53
New England Telephone Co 41 40
Upton Fuel Co., coal 210 00
Square Deal Garage, gas, oil and repairs 51 24
Chimney fires 24 00
Ralph White, labor 4 00
Sam Walker, labor 1 50
W. G. Fiske Lumber Co., supplies 9 92
Portland Rubber Co., 200 feet hose 200 00
C. B. Hardy, supplies 33 40
Commission of Public Safety, Inspect boiler 5 00
Daniel Fay, labor and battery 6 75
F. A. Gould, supplies 1 35
Knowles Chevrolet, Inc., choke 76
Ed. C. Newton, repairing siren 1 00
Ray Brown, labor 9 00
Fred E. Williams, sounding siren 25 00

$1,192 25
Unexpended Dec. 31, 1935 57 75
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Number of alarm fires, 6.

Number of still alarms, 6.

Number of chimney fires, 18.

GEORGE N. 0. POIRIER, Chief,
H. DANIEL FAY,
ERNEST WELLMAN, Clerk.

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor.
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FOREST WARDEN REPORT.

1935.

RECEIPTS.

Appropriation $400 00
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 261 73

$661 73

EXPENDITURES.

Daniel Fay, issuing fire permits 15 00
Expended on supplies and equipment 63 13

FIRES.

March 22. Fire off South Street 4 85
March 23. Fire off South Street 3 15
March 27. Fire off Westboro Road .... 4 65
April 27. Fire off North Street 447 95
May 19. . Fire off West River Street 49 76
June 28. Fire off Church Street 3 25
July 21, Fire off Church Street 1 10
August 7. Fire off Gore Road 1 80
August 8. Fire off Gore Road 1 80
August 9, Fire off Gore Road 2 70
August 16-17. Fire off Gore Road 25 22
August 18-21. 6 Fires off Westboro

Road 15 80
Sept. 25. Fire off North Main Street 10 84

9 Fires at Town Dump 9 45
$660 45

Unexpended balance 1 28
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Number of fire calls 35

Number of false alarms 5

Number of permit fires 2

Number of permits issued 1327

Number of acres burned 1524

Called out of town assistance 2

Aided other towns 4

Respectfully submitted,
H. DANIEL FAY,

Forest Warden.

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.

1
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REPORT OF THE APPRAISERS.

We the undersigned appraisers of the Town Infirmary
and the personal property thereon, hereby certify that we
met at the said Infirmary on December 28, 1935. We beg to
submit the following report:

Land and buildings thereon $6,500 00
Two horses 100 00
Three cows 225 00
Five yearlings 175 00
Two calves 30 00
Poultry 160 00
Hay and grain 460 00
Wood 424 00
Wagons and harnesses 210 00
Farming tools and machinery 362 25
Vegetables 215 00
Groceries and supplies ISO 40
Canned preserves 203 45
Clothing 25 00
Furniture and bedding 751 50
Total valuation $10,021 60

Total personal 3,521 60

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAM B. WALKER,
GEORGE N. 0. POIRIER,
HILBERT A. NELSON,

Appraisers of Town Infirmary.
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BOARD OF

PUBLIC WELFARE REPORT.

EXPENSES AT THE TOWN INFIRMARY FOR THE

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1935.

To cash paid:—

Superintendent and Matron $500 04
Groceries, meat and fish 650 46
Grain 589 12
Blacksmithing 29 00
Worcester Suburban Electric Light

Co 150 62
Electrical work and supplies 13 65
Fuel 13 25
Telephone service 36 33
Dry goods and clothes 6 81
Newspapers 14 38
Medical attendance and medicine .... 20 19
Repairs at the Infirmary 151 70
Paints and hardware 12 62
W. G. Fiske Estate, wagon 40 00
Stock bought 122 50
Fertilizer 26 80
Gas and oil 20 20
Seed potatoes and garden seeds 7 25
F. F. Spicer, season's ice 28 73

$2,433 65
Appropriation of the Town of Upton .... $2,200 00
Transferred from Soldiers' Relief 100 00
Transferred from Board of Health ...... 100 00

•
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Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 33 65
$2,433 65

Expenses of the year ending Dec.
31, 1935 2,433 65

RECEIPTS AT THE TOWN INFIRMARY FOR THE

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1935.

Eastern States dividend $3 76
Potatoes sold .:.. 3 50
Board money 12 00
Board money 18 00
Poultry sold 37 83
Three cords of wood sold 30 00
Pastming cattle 9 00
Berries and eggs sold 12 58
Cow sold 60 00

$186 67
100 cords of wood furnished to out-

side aid $600 00

PERSONS SUPPORTED AT THE TOWN INFIRMARY

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1935.

Mr. George 0. Taft, Superintendent 52 weeks
Mrs. George O. Taft, Matron 52 weeks
Miss Marjorie Taft 24 weeks
Miss Esther Taft 52 weeks
Inmate No. 1 52 weeks
Inmate No. 2 52 weeks
Inmate No. 3 52 weeks
Inmate No. 4 ,..„.,.....«....., 52 weeks
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Inmate No. 5
Inmate No. 6
Inmate No. 7

Price per week
Number of persons at the Infirmary
Number of persons aided in town ...

52 weeks
13 weeks
1 3-7 weeks

454 3-7 weeks

$3 62
6

150

EXPENSES OF OUTSIDE AID FOR THE YEAR

ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1935.

To cash paid:—

Groceries $1,548 64
Cash 1,004 00
Milk 96 36
Fuel 98 57
Clothes 32 05
Rent 388 50
Doctor 86 00
Burials 195 00
Trucking and distributing commodi-

ties 278 82
Town of Milford, storage on com-

modities 124 70
Clerk's supplies 14 06
Hospital cases 279 05
Out of Town cases , 2,466 88

Outside aid to Town Infirmary, 100
cords of wood .„„....„.„

!T612 63

$600 00
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Appropriation of the Town of Upton.... $5,000 00
Transferred Notes and Interest 568 20
Transferred unappropriated funds

from Treasury 600 00
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 188 34
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 230 43
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 25 66

$6,612 63

Expenses $6,612 63

Receipts from the State Board of Pub-
lic Welfare $271 00

Receipts from the State Board of Pub-
lic Welfare 122 47

Receipts from Town of Northbridge .... 607 19
Receipts from Town of Amherst 29 98
Receipts from Town of Milford 239 82
Receipts from Boston 142 00

$1,412 46

Money due the Town from Grafton $455 85
Money due the Town from Hyde Park 47 25
Money due the town from Amherst .... 21 80
Money due the Town from Millbury .... 91 00

$615 90

MOTHERS' AID.

To cash paid for Mothers' Aid for the
State Board of Public Welfare
for the year ending Dec. 31,
1935:

To cash paid $1,617 00
Town of Douglas 455 34
Hospital 76 00

$2,148 34



Receipts of Mothers' Aid from State
Board of Public Welfare for
bills sent up to June 30, 1934 $663 48

Received to June 30, 1935 550 33
Appropriation of the Town of Upton 2,000 00
Transferred from Military Aid 145 00
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 3 34

$2,148 34

Expense of Mothers' Aid $2,148 34

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE.

To cash paid for Old Age Assistance
for the year ending Dec. 31,
1935:

To cash paid $7,716 00
Town of Milford 179 32
Two burials '. 200 00
Doctor and medicine 116 25
Care and nurse 91 50
Hospital 5 05

$8,308 12

Receipts of Old Age Assistance from
State Bureau of Old Age
Assistance $2,894 01

Town of Sturbridge 346 66
$3,240 67

Appropriation of the Town of Upton $8,000 00
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 308 12

$8,308 12

Expense of Old Age Assistance $8,308 12



Number of persons aided under this
report

Money due the town from State
Bureau of Old Age Assistance

33

$1,937 00

C. W. CHILDS,
EDWARD B. NEWTON,
ABBIE A. LYFORD,

Board of Public Welfare.

I have examined these reports and find them correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.
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SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
REPORT

Number of platform scales over 5,000 Ibs. sealed 1
Number of platform scales under 5,000 Ibs. sealed 9
Number of counter scales sealed 1
Number of spring balances sealed 16
Number of computing scales sealed 10
Number of personal weighing scales sealed 1
Number of prescription scales sealed 1
Number of weights (avoirdupois) sealed 29
Number of weights (apothecary) sealed 10
Number of weights (metric) sealed 11
Number of liquid measures sealed 31
Number of gasoline measuring pumps sealed 10
Number of gasoline meters sealed 8
Number of kerosene measuring pumps sealed 7
Number of quantity stops sealed 41
Number of yard measures sealed 1

Amount collected and turned over to the town treasurer
for sealing fees, $21.46.

Respectfully submitted,

BENJAMIN C. CROCKER,
Sealer of Weights and Measures.
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REPORT OF LOCAL SUPERINTENDENT FOR
SUPPRESSING THE GYPSY AND

BROWN TAIL MOTH.

Appropriation $200 00
Expense for labor and material:

F. 0. Wadman $187 66
1 Drum Creosote 11 84
Carting Creosote 50
Freight on Creosote 88

$200 88
Overdrawn 88

TOOLS AND CREOSOTE ON HAND.
2 Extension Rods.
1 Hand Saw.
2 Brush. Hooks.
1 Tree Pruner.

45 Gallons Creosote.

Respectfully submitted,
FRANK 0. WADMAN,

Superintendent.

I have examined this report and find it correct.
CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor,



TREE WARDEN'S REPORT.

Appropriation $150 00

Cash paid:

C. L. Goodrich $94 00
Harold S. Goodrich 56 00

$150 00

Respectfully submitted,

CLARENCE L. GOODRICH,
Tree Warden.

REPORT OF INSPECTOR OF SLAUGHTERING.

I hereby submit my report as Inspector of Slaughtering.

7 calves.

4 hogs.

None condemned.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN E. DEARTH.
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TOWN LIBRARY.

TREASURER'S REPORT.

RESOURCES.

Town appropriation $750 00
Town appropriation {Carpenter Fund) 60 00
Charlotte A. Batchelor Fund 150 00

$960 00

EXPENDITURES.

Books $366 10
Books for Carpenter alcove 61 27
Magazines and periodicals 62 95
Binding books 52 76
Book shelves 21 25
Chairs reseated 3 42
Cleaning reading-room 2 00
Librarian's salary 350 00
Library assistant 24 SO
Library supplies 14 11

$958 66
Unexpended 1 34

Respectfully submitted,
JOHN B. FAY,

Treasurer Library Trustees.

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.

January 10, 1936.



LIBRARIAN'S REPORT.

To THE TRUSTEES OF THE UPTON LIBRARY:—

The librarian herewith submits the annual library report
together with library statistics and the catalog of new books.

Books have been purchased and added to the Dr. Car-
penter Alcove as required.

Two small book-cases have been built to order and placed
on either side of the fireplace in the reading-room. They are
used to shelve special collections of children's books.

Thirty pictures of the Glacier National Park, loaned to
the library by The Library Committee, were on exhibition
during July. Miss Alice G. Chandler of Lancaster, who for
years has had charge of these travelling collections of pic-
tures, at one time with the Woman's Education Association
and later as The Library Committee, died September 2, 1935.
The work has stopped and the pictures have been distributed
to the libraries where they have been circulating. To the
Upton Library has been given the set of Pictures by British
Artists. These were shown here in 1933 and consist of forty-
eight pictures by such famous artists as Reynolds, Gains-
borough, Turner, Landseer and others. They cover three
centuries of time and include portraits, landscapes and sea
views.

In commemoration of four hundred years of the printed
English Bible, a series of ten full-size facsimile pages of the
great historic English Bibles from the Coverdale Bible in 1535
to the King James Bible in 1611 were set up as an exhibit
during October.

Book Week with the slogan "Reading for Fun" was ob-
served with a display of new books just purchased for child-
ren. In contrast with these, an exhibit of favorite books of
olden times was arranged to pupils of the eighth grade. On
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Saturday, November 23, a story-hour was held, the first six
grades being especially invited.

Mrs. Harrison Johnson has given to the library a set of
Ruskin in 13 volumes; Mrs. Karl Whitten, 23 boys' books
which have been circulated without having been added to the
catalog; the Compilers of the Upton History, a copy of the
History and a set of books in 4 volumes, "Genealogical and
personal memoirs of Worcester County."

Other gifts of books or pamphlets have been received
from: American Can Co., Bancroft Memorial Library,
Becker College, Boston University, Bradford Junior College,
Miss Elizabeth Campbell, Chemical Foundation, Inc., John
Deere, Gulf Refining Co., Harry Hilliard, Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, Metropolitan Life Insurance Co., Sir James
Milne, National Home Study Council, New York Stock Ex-
change, Northeastern University, Prospect Union Educational
Exchange, Mrs. Beatrice Putnam Sprague, Swift & Co., Trav-
elers Insurance Co., Trustees of will of Mary Baker Eddy,
Union Pacific, United States Steel Corp., Worcester Poly-
technic Institute and American Liberty League.

Respectfully submitted,

HELEN A. FAY,

Librarian.
January 10, 1936.



118

LIBRARY STATISTICS.

Days library open 104
Books of fiction circulated ,.... 9617
Books of non-fiction circulated 1967
Children's books circulated 3536
Periodicals circulated .. „...„..........„„„ 1572

Total circulation, 1935 16,692

Total circulation, 1934 16,096

Largest daily circulation, Feb. 16 269

Smallest daily circulation, Dec. 26 49

Total number of borrowers 595

Volumes added during1 1935:
Gift 26
Purchase 268

294

Volumes in library, Dec. 31 11,306
Volumes rebound 85

Fines collected $7 91
Old papers sold 50

Cash paid to town treasurer $8 41

LIBRARY HOURS—Wednesday and Saturday, 3 to 6 and
7 to 9 P. M.
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PERIODICALS RECEIVED REGULARLY.

(*—Indicates a gift.)

American Boy
American Magazine
American News of Books*
Atlantic
Better Homes and Gardens
Boy's Life
Chevrolet Service News*
Child Life
Cosmopolitan
Current History
Forum
Good Housekeeping
Harper's Magazine
Junior Home
Ladies' Home Journal
Literary Digest
National Geographic
National Grange Monthly*
National Republic*
Nature Magazine
New England Poultryman*

Our Dumb Animals*
Parents' Magazine
Popular Mechanics
Popular Science
Readers' Digest
Readers' Guide
Recommended Radio

Programs*
Review of Reviews
St. Nicholas
Specialty Salesman*
Scientific American
Scribner's Magazine
Selected Motion Pictures*
Travel
U.S. Army Recruiting News*
Wilson Bulletin
Worcester Art Museum

Bulletin*
Worcester County Farmer*
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BOOKS ADDED DURING THE YEAR.

1935.

{*—Indicates a gift.)

CLASSIFIED BOOKS.

Thomas, Norman
*Eddy, M. B.

Meiklejohn,
Alexander

*Beard, C. A.
Thomas, Norman

-Craig, W. W.
Stearns, A. E.
Driggs, H. R.
Pierce, Beatrice

Reynard, Elizabeth

SOCIOLOGY.

War, no glory, no profit, no need 172.4 T363
Science and health 289 Ed2

What does America mean? 301 M475
Open door at home 330 B38
Human exploitation in the U. S. 330 T363
Forgotten fifty billions 332 C845
To him that overcometh 370 St3t
Pony express goes through 383 D83
It's more fun when you know

the rules 395 P61
Narrow land, folk stories of Cape Cod398 R33

Garbedian, H. G.
Jakeman, A. M.
Reck, F. M.

*Deere, John

Garland, Joseph
Rawson, M. N.

Mantle, Burns
Newton, A. E.
Day, Clarence

*Shakespeare,
William

*Ruskin, John

SCIENCE AND ART.

Major mysteries of science 500 G16
Old covered bridges 624 J21
Automobiles from start to finish 629.2 R24
Operation, care and repair of

farm machinery 630 D36
Road to adolesence 649 G184
Sing, old house 728 R194

LITERATURE.

Best plays of 1934-1935 812 M31
Derby day and other adventures 814 N48
Life with Father 818 D33

Dramatic and poetical works 822 Shi
Works. 13 vols. 824 R89



TRAVEL.

Brown, A. C.
Halliburton,

Richard
Thomas, Lowell
Franck, H. A.
Lindbergh, A. M.
Andrews, R. C.
Enders, G. B.
Lin, Yulang
Kiyooka, C. S.
Raswan, C. R.
Macdonell, A. G.
Beebe, Lucius
Lincoln, J. C.
King, Clarence

Fleming, Peter
Kent, Rockwell
Byrd, R. E.

Horizon's rim 910 B811

Seven league boots 910 H153
Untold story of exploration 910 T36
Vagabond in Sovietland 914.7 F85
North to the Orient 915 L64
This business of exploring 915.1 An25
No where else in the world 915.1 En22
My country and my people 915.1 L63
Chiyo's return 915.2 K656
Black tents of Arabia 915.3 R186
Visit to America _ 917.3 M14
Boston and the Boston legend 917.44 B391
Cape Cod yesterdays 917.44 L632
Mountaineering in the Sierra

Nevada 917.8 K58
Brazilian adventure 918.1 F62
Salamina 919.8 K418
Discovery 919.9 B99

Peattie, D. C.

Dawes, C. G.
Doyle, H. M.

Dressier, Marie
*Wilbur, Sibyl
Hawthorne,

Hildegarde

Hammond,
John Hays

Hartman,
Capt. Howard

BIOGRAPHY.

Singing in the wilderness,
a salute to Audubon B Au25p

Notes as Vice President B D32
A child went forth, the auto-

biography of a Doctor B D77
My own story B D815
Life of Mary Baker Eddy B Ed2w

Youth's captain, story of
Ralph Waldo Emerson B EmSh

Autobiography. 2 vols. B H184

The seas were mine B H255
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Jordan, C. G.
Duncan, W. C.
Weybright, Victor

Lawford, Stephen
Nicholson, Harold
Britt, George

Seldes, George
Parker, C. S.
Ferry, Bliss
O'Brien, P. J.
Sandoz, Mari
Marble, A. R.

*Crane, E. B. ed.

Lure of the old homestead
Amazing- Madame Jumel
Spangled banner, the story of

Francis Scott Key
Youth uncharted
Dwight Morrow
Forty years—forty millions, the

career of Franlt A. Munsey
Sawdust Caesar
Wanderer's circle
And gladly teach
Will Rogers
Old Jules
From 'prentice to patron, the life

story of Isaiah Thomas

HISTORY.

Historic homes of Worcester County
4 vols.

Lansing Robert War memories
Archibald, Norman Heaven high, hell deep
Sullivan, Mark Our times—The Twenties

*Poor, W. G. ed. Upton, Mass., 1735-1935
*Spiague, B. P.

B J758
B J95d

B K52w
B L42
B M83n

B M92b
B M97s
B P218w
B P424
B R634o
B Sa47s

B T358m

940.37 L293
940.48 Ar23
973 Su54t
974.41 Up8

comp.

Abbott, Jane
Abbott, Jane
Aldrich, B. S.
Bailey, Temple
Baldwin, Faith
Bassett, S. W.
Seals, H. A.
Beach, Rex
Bil'ney, Hoffman
Blodgett, Ruth

Uxbridge year by year. 1727-1927. 974.41 Uxls

FICTION.
Low bridge
Strangers in the house
Spring came on forever
Fair as the moon
American family
Hidden shoals
These elder rebels
Wild pastures
Eagle in the sun
Easter holiday

Ab 22L
Ab 22st
Al 22s
B 152f
B 192a
B 29hi
B 363t
B 36w
B 53e
B G2e
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Borton, Elizabeth
Bridge, Ann
Bridges, Victor
Brown, Alice
Buchan, John
Buck, C. N.
Buck, P. S.
Carroll, G. H.
Gather, Willa
Chamberlain, G. A.
Chase, M. E.
Chase, M. E.
Chase, M. E.
Coffin, R. P. T.
Colony, Horatio
Colver, A. R.
Coolidge, Dane
Cunningham,

Eugene
Cushman, C. F.
Dawson, Coningsby
Deeping, Warwick
De la Roche, Mazo
Delius, Peter
Dew, L. E.
Dodge, Louis
Douglas, L. C.
Douglas, L. C.
Douglas, L. C.
Eckenrode, H. J.

*Erskine, L. Y.
Farnol, Jeffery
Ferber, Edna
Field, Rachel
Fleming, Berry
Fletcher, J. S.
Gill, John

Pollyanna's castle in Mexico B 646po
Illyrian Spring B 76i
Peter in peril B 763p
The Willoughbys B Slwi
House of the four winds B 848h
Mountain justice B 85m
House divided B 852h
A few foolish ones . C 231f
Lucy Gayheart C 28L
Two on safari C 349t
Mary Peters C 387m
Silas Crockett C 387s
Uplands C 387u
Lost paradise C 653L
Free forester C 714f
Wild song C 723wi
Long rope C 773L

Quick triggers C 914q
But for her garden C 956b
Inspiration Valley D 32i
Golden cord D 361g
Young Renny D 374y
Women in white D 376w
Shining armor D 512s
American D 662a
Forgive us our trespasses D 744f
Green light D 744g
Magnificent obsession D 744m
Bottom rail on top Ec5b
Power of the hills Er 78p
John o' the green F 22jo
Come and get it F 37co
Time out of mind F 45t
Siesta F 626s
Eleventh hour F 63e
In his own country G 411i



124

Grey, Zane
Harri&on,

Marguerite
Hauck, L. P.
Hilton, James
James, Will
James, Will
Keown, A. G.
Kerr, Sophie
Kyne, P. B.
Lanham, Edwin
Larrimore, Lida
Lawrence,

Josephine
Lincoln, J. C.
Linfield, M. B.
Loring, Emilie
Lutz, G. L. Hill
Lutz, G. L. Hill
MacDonald, W. C.
Maize, L. T.
Marshall, M. M.
Masefield, John
Miller, A. D.
Mitchell, R. C.
Montgomery, L. M.
Mowery, W. B.
Mowery, W. B.
Mundy, Talbot
Nordhoff, Charles
Nordhoff, Charles
Norris, Kathleen
Ogburn, Dorothy
Oppenheim, E. P.
Oppenheim, E. P.
Oppenheim, E. P.
Payne, E. S.

Thunder mountain

There's always tomorrow
Crystal tree
Lost horizon
Home ranch
In the saddle with Uncle Bill
Mr. Thompson in the attic
Miss J. looks on
Cappy Ricks special
Wind blew west
No lovelier Spring

If I have four apples
Storm signals
Japonica Grove
With banners
Beauty for ashes
Strange proposal '
Roarin' lead
Flight's end
Salt of the earth
Victorious Troy
Death sentence
Strait gate
Mistress Pat
Phantom canoe
Resurrection river
Tros of Samothrace
Men against the sea
Pitcairn's Island
Beauty's daughter
The will and the deed
Battle of Basinghall street
General Besserley's puzzle box
Spy paramount
Shadow on the brook

G 86th

H 24t
H 29c
H 565L
J 234h
J 2341
K 43m
K 466m
K 99cr
L 27w

L 325m

L 437i
L 632st
L 643j
L 894w
L 972b
L 972st
M 124r
M 297f
M 355s
M 37v

M 61d
M 695s
M 762mi
M 872p

M 872r
M 924t
N 75me
N 75p
N 794bd
Og 13w
Op 4b
Op 4ge
Op 4sp
P 286s



Pertwee, Roland
Roberts, Cecil
Roberts, Kenneth
Robertson, F. C.
Roche, A. S.
Rogers, Samuel
Rosman, A. G.
Ruck, Berta
Sabatini, Rafael
Sabatini, Rafael
Seltzer, C. A.
Sharp, Margery
Sims, Marian
Sproul, Kathleen
Stone, G. Z.
Taylor, P. A.
Tuttle, W. C.
Walker, Mildred
Walsh, Maurice
Webb, Barbara
Webb, Barbara
Wentworth,

Patricia
Werfel, Franz
White, S. E.
White, S. E.
Widdemer,

Margaret
Wodehouse, P. G.
Yates, Dornford
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Four winds
Guests arrive
Captain Caution
Forbidden trails
Shadow of doubt
Dusk at the grove
Sleeping child
Sunshine stealer
Chivalry
Venetian masque
West of Apache Pass
Four gardeners
Morning star
Mystery of the closed car
Cold journey
Tinkling symbol
Tumbling River range
Light from Arcturus
Green rushes
Aletta Laird
Misty mountain

Red Stefan
Forty days of Musa Dagh
Folded hills
Pole star

Eve's orchard
Blanding's castle
She fell among thieves

P 433f
R 538g
R 542c
R 545f
R 588s
R 633d
R 735sl
R 83ss
Sa Ich
Sa Iv
Se 5we
Sh 25f
Si 56m
Sp 86m
St 68e
T 214t
T SSt
W 151L
W 167g
W 38a
W 38m

W 484re
W 497f
W 586f
W 586p

W 615e
W S2bl
Y 23sh



Floherty, J. J.
Ditmars, R. L.
Allen, A. A.
Bronson, W. S.
Petersham, Maud
Floherty, J. J.
Young, W. P.
Priest, B. C.
Rossetti, C. G.
Outhwaite,

Leonard
Bailey, C. S.
Sickels, Eleanor
Horn, S. T.
Gray, E. J.
Hill, F. T.
Orvieto, Laura

Aanrud, Hans
Adams, E. L.
Aulaire, Ingri *d
Bacon, J. D.
Bacon, F. A.
Barbour, R. H.
Barbour, R. H.
Barlow, R. C.
Berry, Erick
Brooke, L. L.
Bryan, Dorothy
Burtis, Thompson
Carroll, Ruth
Carroll, Ruth
Coats worth,

Elizabeth

CHILDREN'S BOOKS.
CLASSIFIED.

Guardsman of the coast J359 F65
Book of zoography J590 D636
American bird biographies J598 A15
Paddlewings, the penguin J598.2 B782
Story book of earth's treasures J600 P44e
Movie makers j'778 F65
Games and stunts J790 Y86
Outside the garden gate jSll P93
Sing-song J821 R736

Unrolling the map J910 Ou83
Children of the handcrafts J920 B15
In calico and crinoline J920 Sil4
Boy's life of Robert E. Lee jB L514h
Young Walter Scott jB ScoSg
On the trail of Washington jB W27h
Birth of Rome J937 Or92

FICTION.
Sidel Longskirt jAaSs
Adventures of the boy gliders jAd 13a
Children of the northlights jAuSch
Room on the roof jB 13r
Turkey tale jB 132t
Five-dollar dog . jB 23fd
Five points service jB 23fp
Fun at Happy Acres jB 245f
Humbo the hippo jB 457h
Johnny Crow's new garden jB 783j
There was Tammie! jB 842t
War of the ghosts jB 95w
Bounce and the bunnies JC 233b
Luck of the Roll and Go JC 233L

Golden horseshoe JC 63g



Crownfield,
Gertrude

Curtis, A. T.
Curtis, A. T.
Daugherty, Sonia
Davison, F. D.
Dean, G. M.
Dean, G. M.
Dyott, G. M.
Encking, Louise
Encking, Louise
Ets, M. H.
Fayerweather, M. D
Fayerweather, M. D
Flack, Marjorie
Flack, Marjorie
Fox, Genevieve
Ga'g, Wanda
Gall, A. C.
Gilkison, Grace
Govan, C. N.
Hess, Fjeril
Hogan, Inez
Holberg, R. L.
Hubbard, Ralph
James, Will
Johnston, A. F.
Jones, V. M.
Justus, May
Kahmann, Chesley
Kahmann, Chesley
Kauffman, R. W.
Kelly, E. P.
Kent, L. A.
Kunhardt, Dorothy
Lindsay, Philip
Lindman, Maj.

Traitor's torch JC 887t
Little maid of Fort Pitt jC 94fp
Little maid of old Maine jC 94m
Broken song jD 263b
Red heifer jD 296r
Bob Gordon, cub reporter JD 34b
Front page mystery JD 34f
Nip and Tuck JD 99n
Little gardeners JEn 16L
Toymaker JEn 16t
Mister Penny jEt 7m

.Anne at large JF 293an

.Anne at work JP 293ann
Topsy and Angus JF 59t
Wait for William JF 59wa
Lona of Hollybush creek JF 832L
Gone is gone JG 12g
Flat tail JG ISf
Little Arthur jG 396L
Five at Ashefield JG 743f
House of many tongues jH 46h
Bear twins JH 67b
Mitty and Mr. Syrup JH 69m
Wolf song JH 86w
Young cowboy JJ 234y
Little Colonel JJ 621L
Peter and Gretchen JJ 73p
Honey Jane JJ 98h
Carmen silent partner jK 12c
Tara, daughter of the gypsies JK I2t
Mad Anthony's drummer JK 163m
Three sides of Agiochook jK 285th
He went with Marco Polo JK 416h
Little ones JK 962L
Knights at bay JL 641k
Snipp, Snapp, Snurr JL 645sn
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Lofting1, Hugh
Major, Charles
Meigs, Cornelia
Nesbit, E.
O'Brien, Jack
O'Neill, Rose
Pease, Howard
Feet, Creighton
Porcher, M. F. W.
Poultney, C. B.
Price, E. B.
Ransome, Arthur
Richards, L. E.
Robinson, Tom
Scott, L. B.
Bayers, F. C.
Sercdy, Kate
Shannon, Monica
Simon, C. M.

Doctor Dolittle's post office
Bears of Blue River
Wind in the chimney
Wonderful garden
Valiant, dog of the timberline
Kewpie primer
Wind in the rigging
Capt. Teddy and sailor Chips
Gloom Creek
Black Rod
Lubber's luck
Coot club
Captain January
Trigger John's son
Dawn boy of the Pueblos
Mr. Tidy Paws
Good master
Dobry
Lost corner

Sperry, Armstrong- All sail set
Sperry, Armstrong One day with Tuktu
Stackpole, Edouard Madagascar Jack
Stong, Phil
Stong, Phil
Thomas, M. L.
Tietjens, Eunice
Tousey, Sanford
Towsley, Lena
Warde, Margaret
Webster,

Kitchell, Jr.
White, E. 0.
Wilder, L. I.
Williams, U. M.
Wolverton, E. T.

Farm boy
Honk: the moose
Paulo in the Chilean desert
Boy of the desert
Cowboy Tommy
All around the alphabet
Biddy and Buddy's holidays

Pass in review
Ann Frances
Little house on the prairie
Kelpie the gypsie's pony
That missing deed

jl 823dp
JM 29b
jM 474wi
jN 36w
jOb 64v
jOn 2k
jP S2w
JP 34c
JP 82g
jP 862b
jP 93L
jR' 175c
jR 39c
JR 567t
jSco S2d
jSa 9m
JSe 68g
jSh 16d
jSi 5L
jSp 3a
JSp 3t
jSt Hm
jSt 67f
jSt 67h
JT 363p
jT 447bd
JT G43c
jT 66a
JW 212b

jW 391p
jW 5S3a
jW 647Li
jW 674k
jW 835t



A N N U A L R E P O R T

OF THE

SCHOOL COMMITTEE

AND

Superintendent of Schools

OF THE

TOWN OF UPTON

FOR THE

Year Ending December 31, 1935
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SCHOOL DIRECTORY.

SCHOOL COMMITTEE.

WILLIAM 0. PERKINS, Chairman, term expires 1937.

JOSEPH W. GORMAN, Secretary, Term expires 1938.

ALICE M. HALL, Term expires 1936.

SUPERINTENDENT.

ALBERT S. COLE, Grafton, Massachusetts.

Office hours: At Upton High School, Tuesday, 3.30—4.30 P. M.,

on school days.

Telephone, Grafton: Office, 49-2. Home, 3.
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DIRECTORY OF TEACHERS, JANUARY, 1936.

School

High School
Prin. Science & Math.
Latin, French, History
English, Gen. Science
Commercial
English and Math.*

Grades seven and eight
Knowlton School

Prin. Grades V-VI
Grades III-IV
Grades I & II

George S. Ball School
Prin. Grades V & VI
Grades III & IV
Grades I & II

Special Teachers
Drawing*
Manual Training*
Music*
Domestic Science*
School Nurse*
School Physician
Janitor

& Attendance Officer

Name

W. Thornton Cowing
Mary E. Horgan
Lora D. Dearth
Norman Duprey
Gwendolyn Martindale
Helen I. Crooker
Ruth C. Goodrich

Ethel S. Durgin
Alice W. Alexander
Florence E. Walker

Susan W. Brousseau
Sabatella Mango
Elizabeth Brokaw

Violet Stuart
Dana A. Stanley
Amy Young Burns

Ruth Sandstrom, R.N-
Samuel R. Capen, M.D.

Benjamin Crooker

Preparation

Colby College
Radeliffe College
Farmington, N.S.
Post's Business Inst.
Boston University
Bridgewater T. C.
^ramingham T. C.

Bridgewater T. C.
?ramingham T. C.
Fisher K.N.S.

?itchburg T. C.
•Vamingham T. C.

Lowell T. C.

Wor. Art Museum
31oyd Training School
3hila. Mus. Academy

Framingham T. G.**

«H
Q

s-Ma C
OJ <D

3rd
5th

17th
3rd
2nd
5th

14th

10th
16th
22nd

22nd
2nd

15th

4th
23rd
1st

*—Part time.
**—Part time student teacher.



TEACHER CHANGES, 1935.

Evelyn Mayer, Music Supervisor, resigned on November
20, 1934, Amy Young1 Burns taking her place on April 1, 1935.

Upton, Mass., December 27, 1935.'

Voted: To accept the report of the Superintendent of
Schools and to adopt the same as the report of the School
Committee.

WILLIAM .0. PERKINS-

ALICE M. HALL.

JOSEPH W. GORMAN.



I
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SCHOOL CALENDAR.

1936.

Winter Term, seven weeks.

Term begins Monday, December 30, 1935.
Term ends Friday afternoon, February 14, 1936.

Holiday: Wednesday, January 1, New Years Day.

Spring Term, eight weeks.

Term begins Monday, February 24.
Term ends Friday afternoon, April 17.

Summer Term, eight weeks.

Term begins Monday, April 27.
Term ends Thursday afternoon, June 18.
High School Graduation, Friday, June 12.

Fall Term, sixteen weeks.

Term begins Wednesday, September 9.
Term ends Wednesday afternoon, December 23.

Holidays: Monday, October 12, Columbus Day.
Wednesday, November 11, Armistice Day.
Thanksgiving recess from noon Wednesday,

November 25, for remainder of week.
Holiday: Monday, October 12, Columbus Day.

Winter Term, 1937, January 4.



REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

OF SCHOOLS.

To THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE OP THE TOWN OP UPTON:—

The following is my fifteenth annual report:

ENROLLMENT.

The enrollment on November 30, 1935 is as follows:

GRADES.

Schools 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1 0 1 1 1 2 Totals
High 40 42 26 15 14 20 157
Ball 22 14 19 18 21 10 104
Knowlton 13 20 15 9 18 16 91

Totals 35 34 34 27 39 26 40 42 26 15 14 20 352

The probable enrollment for next year is:

High 25 38 35 22 14 12 146
Ball 20 22 14 19 IS 21 114
Knowlton 13 13 20 15 9 18 88

Totals 33 35 34 34 27 39 25 38 35 22 14 12 348

This will leave the situation much as at present.
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ENTRANCE AGE TO FIRST GRADE.

Last May the Committee passed a rule raising the en-
trance age to the first grade to 5 years, 10 months on Septem-
ber 1 of the year of entrance, except that children not less
than 5 years, 5 months on that date may be admitted by the
superintendent on test. Twelve children between the ages
of 5 years, 5 months and 5 years, 10 months old were tested
and five were admitted. So far as I know, all the parents of
the children not admitted, accepted without question, the
judgment that the children were not ready to do first grade
work. In view of the fact that the validity of the tests and
the fairness of its application may be questioned it might be
well for the Committee, to consider certain modifications of
the rule or its administration. These might be:

1. Set an absolute age limit from which no exceptions
would be allowed.

2. Continue the rule as it is but stipulate that the re-
sults of the test shall be reported directly to the Com-
mittee before they are announced to the parents con-
cerned.

HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAM OF STUDIES.

Mr. Cowing in his report tells about certain changes in
the curriculum,—put into effect this year. It may be of in-
terest to compare this program with that of 1921 and note
the additions that have been made. They include all the
commercial subjects, household arts, sociology, economics,
public speaking and commercial geography. These have been
added in order to better serve all the pupils and enable the
pupils to get a broader knowledge of social subjects that they
may the more intelligently perform their duties as citizens
and voters. There need be no apprehension that the school
is not functioning as a preparatory school for higher insti-
tutions since it has for many years had all the privileges of
certification to colleges accorded to any New England high
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school and since the graduates of the school who have abil-
ity and ambition are acquitting themselves well in these high-
er institutions.

The high schools of .the nation are now as never before
schools for all young people of high school age. We are at-
tempting to meet the needs of these young people not only
by providing so far as possible that each may find some profit-
able course for him to pursue, but we are trying to use those
methods of teaching and study which will make it possible
for each pupil to get the most out of each course of which he
is individually capable. In pursuance of this aim the teach-
ers are using unit methods of assignment in social subjects
and devoting much more of their time to intelligent super-
vision of the pupils' study. The spirit of the school is excel-
lent and I wish to commend the teachers for the progress
thus far made in working out new methods and procedure
in instruction and the pupils for their evident seriousness of
purpose, their loyalty and cooperation.

ABSENCE FROM SCHOOL BECAUSE OF SICKNESS.

In November, 1933, the following rules of the School
Committee were put in force:

"No pupil who has been absent from school for two or
more days on account of illness shall be allowed to re-
turn to school until said pupil shall have received a
certificate from a physician (preferably the school phy-
sician), certifying that the child is free from any com-
municable disease.

No pupil who has been absent from school for two days
or more on account of illness shall be permitted to
enter a school bus unless said child has a certificate
from a physician or permission of the school nurse,
and the driver of a bus shall refuse admittance to any
pupil who so attempts to enter without a certificate or
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permission and report the matter to the teacher in
charge.

It shall be the duty of the teachers in the elementary
schools and the principal of the high school to notify
the school nurse of any cases of absence of two days or
more which they suspect to be on account of sickness
and it shall be the duty of the school nurse to investi-
gate the cases of pupils who come by school bus and
notify the bus drivers of any pupils who may not be
allowed to enter the bus without a physician's certi-
ficate or without her permission.

Any child returning to school without a certificate after
having been absent on account of sickness shall im-
mediately be sent home by the teacher in charge and
the matter reported to the School Nurse who will re-
port to the Superintendent of Schools.

Previous to the passage of these rules there had been
several wide-spread epidemics affecting the young children,
especially. Below is a tabulation showing the percentages
of attendance in various grade groups. It will be noticed
that in 1934-1935—the first full school year after the rule
was put in effect—the attendance of the youngest children
was on a par with that of the children in the higher grades.
Before that the percentages of attendance of the younger
children was considerably less than that of the older children.
Whether the improvement is simply a coincidence it is, of
course, impossible to say, but I wish to take this opportunity
to express my appreciation of the splendid cooperation of the
parents, Miss Sandstrom, .the teachers, and the bus drivers,
in helping to make the rules effective.
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PERCENTAGES OF ATTENDANCE

SEPT., 1930 TO JUNE, 1935.

GRADES.
1_3 4_6 7—12

1930—1931 90.2 94.1 94.9
1931—1932 90.7 92.5 94.1
1932—1933 88.9 90.0 93.2
1933—1934 90.3 92.1 92.9
1934—1935 93.0 94.7 92.5

ESTIMATES.

The following estimates are submitted for 1936:

Teachers (including Nurse and Penmanship
Supervisor) $15,190 00

Janitor 1,800 00
Fuel 1,250 00
Transportation (including Insurance $150.) 3,390 00
Repairs 500 00
Books and supplies 1,350 00
Supervision 1,100 00
Miscellaneous 350 00
Manual Training and Domestic Arts 350 00
Physician 100 00

$25,380 00

The following estimated income may be subtracted:

Knowlton-Batchelor Fund $298 45
Charlotte Batchelor Fund 150 00
Dog Tax 450 00

$898 45

Balance to appropriate $24,481 55
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SCHOOL COSTS.

The following amounts have been received from the state
during 1934, but have not been credited to the school account:

General School Fund, Part I $4,340 75
General School Fund, Part II 3,115 30
Account superintendent's salary 511 50
Tuition and transportation of state wards 198 05
Manual training and other refunds 22 15
Knowlton-Batchelor Fund 466 29
Charlotte Batchelor Fund 225 00
Dog Tax 514 71

$9,393 75
School expenditures, 1935 24,802 16

Net cost to Town $15,408 41

MANUAL TRAINING.
MR. STANLEY REPORTS:

"Both the seventh and eighth grades are larger in num-
ber than ever before,—two divisions are necessary in the
seventh grade. These pupils are doing very creditable work,—
the combination of interest, ability and cooperation makes
rapid progress possible. Nearly every seventh grade boy
has finished the first article and after one more has been com-
pleted and he has become more apt at handling tools, each one
will be qualified to choose his next project.

The twenty-one boys in the eighth grade are showing
good interest and with the limited time at their command,
get excellent results. Among the projects being made this
year by members of this class are end tables, skate sharpen-
ers, bed-side tables, moulding board and book supports. It
is a regrettable fact that these boys who exhibit such ability
and interest in work of this kind have no. opportunity to pur-
sue it further during their high school course. However,



time has proved that seventh and eighth grade Manual Train-
ing is of practical benefit in later years.

I extend a cordial invitation to all who would like to do
so to visit us at work on any Thursday and alternate Wed-
nesday afternoons at the Knowlton School.

Also, at this time I wish to thank the people of Upton
and particularly members of the School Committee for con-
tinual and indispensable support of Manual Training."

DRAWING.

MRS. STUART REPORTS:

"This year we are placing special emphasis on color har-
mony, a sound knowledge of which should lead to a wider
use of beautiful colors in our homes, and in our dress. Fear
of using the wrong color combinations, has been the cause
of the uninteresting beige and taupe era in home furnish-
ings, from which we are now timidly emerging.

"Surely there has been something wrong with our system
of teaching art in the schools, for although it has taught us
to see beauty, and to admire bright colors, it has not trained
the average person how to use them to create beauty in their
everyday surroundings. For instance, every year thousands
of people travel miles to see the gorgeous splendor of the
Mohawk trail in September, only to return and dress their
homes, where so many hours are spent, in the cheerless garb
of a gray November day. A colorless room is like the tune-
less song of the monotone; but, a room with a pleasing color
scheme is as harmonious to the eye as a symphony orchestra
is to the ear.

"There are those who are born with a color sense, they
cannot err in its use; incidentally, they cannot live happily
without it. For those who have no color sense, there are
charts and rules to follow, and there is the art department
of the schools today, trying to give the girls and boys, our
homemakers of tomorrow, a clearer understanding of color
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harmony, so the world may be made more cheerful by using
it freely and fearlessly.

"I wish to thank all who have given me their sincere
co-operation in this work."

MUSIC.

We are fortunate in having the services of Amy Young
Burns whose skill, resourcefulness and untiring energy I
commend. Her report follows:

"These last few months in your schools have been very
interesting- musically. The children in all grades, and the High
School too, are expressing a deeper interest and enthusiasm
as well as intelligence in their music work. Development
has been quite remarkable in many cases.

"In the primary grades special work with monotones,
that is, children having difficulty in matching tones or sing-
ing a melody is being done in addition to the singing of
rote songs, tone, and rhythm drills.

"Much progress is being made in the study of sight
reading, ear training, and part singing in the intermediate
grades.

"In the High School there is a steady improvement in
sight singing, quality of tone production, and interpretation
from great music masters.

"For all holidays in the few months I have been with
you as your supervisor, we have taught special songs, and at
Christmas time 'the programs consisted mostly of Christmas
carols sung in unison and in parts.

"Your music supervisor wishes to express her deep ap-
preciation for faithfulness shown by her co-workers, for the
many courtesies extended her by pupils and teachers alike,
and the support and help given by the superintendent, princi-
pals, and school committee."
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HEALTH.

Miss SANDSTROM REPORTS:

"The clinic for discovery of childhood type of tubercu-
losis was held in February in grades seven, nine and eleven.
It is necessary for each pupil to have their parents permis-
sion to take this test.

February 4. The skin test was given to 52 pupils.

February 7. The test was read and pupils having a
positive test were given a physical examination and chest
x-ray.

Pupils with a positive skin test 14
Pupils given examination and x-ray 14
Pupil given examination and x-ray by request 1

15

Final report:

Negative for tuberculosis 14
Positive for childhood tuberculosis 1

Chadwick Clinic cases also received their annual examina-
tion and x-ray and found much improvement.

The annual physical examination by Dr. Capen has been
completed.

Number of pupils recommended for treatment of
tonsils and adenoids 23

Number of pupils recommended for dental care 47

Number of pupils recommended for correctlion of
posture 1

All pupils have been weighed and measured.

Notices were sent home to parents for pupils in grades
1 to G.
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Eyes and hearing have been tested:

Pupils recommended for treatment of eyes ....
Pupils recommended for treatment of hard

of hearing1

10

5

In January, February and March, the Woman's Club
donated milk every morning to children underweight and
recommended by the teacher or school nurse. Many of our
children gained in weight and also in their studies.

Dr. Morgan has offered us his services and advice for
our school children that I recommend to him and has also
made some extractions for pupils."

Respectfully submitted,

ALBERT S. COLE,

Superintendent.
Upton, Mass., December 27, 1935.



144

REPORT OF THE
PRINCIPAL OF THE HIGH SCHOOL.

To THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS:

AND THE UPTON SCHOOL COMMITTEE:

The following is my third annual report:

The curriculum of the Senior High School for the year
of 1935—1936 is as follows:

LANGUAGES :

1. English I, II, III, IV.
2. French I.
3. Latin II.
4. Public Speaking.

SOCIAL SCIENCES:

1. Community Civics, one-half year.
2. Ancient History.
3. United States History and Civics.
4. Medieval and Modern History.
5. Sociology.
6. Economics.

SCIENCE :

1. General Science, one-half year.
2. Biology,
3. Physics.
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COMMERCIAL:

1. Commercial Geography.
2. General Mathematics.
3. Elementary Typewriting.
4. Intermediate Typewriting.
5. Advanced Typewriting.
6. Intermediate Stenography.
7. Advanced Stenography.
S. Bookkeeping.
9. Penmanship.

Acting upon the recommendation presented to the School
Committee and Superintendent, French III and Latin III have
been dropped from the High School Curriculum. These two
courses have been replaced by Sociology and Economics both
acceptable for college entrance credit. This change is one
which was recommended by the Department of Education
as a result of a study of the Small High School Curriculum.

Public Spe'aking has been added to the Curriculum. This
course is given one period a week in English I, II, III, IV.

This year the school paper "The Uptonian" is again
being published. Miss Martindale and Mr. Duprey are serv-
ing as faculty advisers for editing and publishing the paper.
Two editions, "Thanksgiving," and "Christmas" numbers
have been published so far. It is our-aim to publish the
paper monthly.

The benefits of the early graduation were far greater
*than anticipated. The ease of preparing for graduation and
the terminating the business of the school year are in them-
selves worth the change. In past years graduation, final
examinations, college examinations and other business of
terminating the school year came at once. By the plan used
last June, graduation was out of the way before the final
examinations. I recommend that the same procedure be again
followed this year.



I

The basket ball schedule is nearly completed. Both boys
and girls teams have been pacticing hard and we anticipate
a successful season. Upton High School has again been in-
vited to enter the Small High School Basket Ball Tourna-
ment to be held in Framingham March 4, 6, and 7.

Respectfully submitted,

W. THORNTON COWING,
Principal.
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Graduation Exercises

Upton High School

June 7, 1935.

PROGRAM.

Invocation
Rev. A. Nicholas Kaucher, Ph.D.

This Changing World
Kenneth Earle Usher—Salutatorian

Song-—Olaf Trygvason Grieg
High School

Class History
Harvey Leroy Martindale

Class Prophecy and Will
Fred Walton Tuttle, Jr.

Essay On Scouting—Ever Onward
Eleanor Adelaide Bentley

Trumpet Solo—Arbucklenian Polka Hartman
Fred Walton Tuttle, Jr.

Essay—Wise Use of Leisure Time
William Joseph Francis
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Jane Addams of Hull House
Lois Rose Gaudette—Valedictorian

Song—To Thee 0 Country Eickberg
High School

AWARDS

Risteen Prize Award for Boys—Malcom Jenne

Risteen Prize Award for Girls—Ruth Burhoe

Balfour Award—William Francis

American History Medal—Sons of Union Veterans of Civil
War—Frank Mango

Commercial Awards for Proficiency in Bookkeeping:
William Francis, Walton Tuttle, Carl Porter

PRESENTATION OF DIPLOMAS

William 0. Perkins Chairman School Committee

Recessional

GRADUATES.

HONOR STUDENTS.

Lois Rose Gaudette
Kenneth Earle Usher

Fred Walton Tuttle, Jr.
William Joseph Francis

Harvey Leroy Martindale
Eleanor Adelaide Bentley
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COLLEGE COURSE.

Philip Frank Dearth
Leander Theodore Larson

Frank Edward Mango
Harvey LeRoy Martindale

Norman Sumner Wood

COMMERCIAL COURSE.

Ruth Evelyn Burhoe
Joyce Eleanor Flaherty

William Joseph Francis
Lois Rose Gaudette

Adelbert Paul Mainville
Frederick Oscar Newton

Carl Wilhelm Porter
Eldred Austin Shattuck

Roy Carl Swanson
Raymond Kendall Smith

Fred Walton Tuttle, Jr.
Kenneth Earle Usher

GENERAL COURSE.

Eleanor Adelaide Bentley
Malcom Locke Jenne

Howard Robert Leland

OFFICERS OF CLASS OF "35".

President—Norman Sumner Wood
Vice-President—Kenneth Earle Usher

Secretary—Lois Rose Gaudette
Treasurer—Eleanor Adelaide Bentley

Class Motto—In Ourselves Our Future Lies

Class Colors—Blue and Grey
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FINANCIAL REPORT.
OF UPTON SCHOOL COMMITTEE, JANUARY 1, 1936.

RESOURCES.
Appropriation $24,000 00
Income, Knowlton-Batchelor Fund 466 29
Income, Charlotte Batchelor Fund 225 00
County Dog Tax 514 71
Total Income $25,206 00

EXPENDITURES.

Teachers:—
W. Thornton Cowing $2,000 00
Lora D. Dearth 1,400 00
Norman Duprey 950 00
Mary E. Horgan 1,089 50
Ruth C. Goodrich 1,050 00
Helen I. Crocker 918 75
Gwendolyn Martindale 437 50
Ethel S. Durgin 1,100 00
Alice W. Alexander 993 00
Florence E. Walker 1,000 00
Susan W. Brousseau 1,100 00
Sabatella Mango 770 00
Elizabeth Brokaw 1,000 00
Violet S. Stuart 200 00
Ruth Sandstrom 400 00
W. L. Rinehart 280 00
Amy Young Burns 210 00
Catherine A. Brosnan .„.....„....,....„,.,. 26 25
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Julia M. Tebo 17 50
Margaret Cahill 10 50
Annabel Padula 7 00
Ingeborg Earnsby 3 90
Annie F. Davis 1 20

$14,965 10

Superintendent:—•

Albert S. Cole, salary $810 00
Albert S. Cole, expenses 118 88
Steffe Obara, salary 156 00

$1,084 88

Fuel:—

Upton Fuel Co $824 25
Barney Coal Co 502 74
W. G. Fiske Lumber Co 12 50

$1,339 49

Janitor:—
Benjamin C. Crooker $1,800 00

$1,800 00

Transportation:—

Hilbert Nelson $1,092 00
George 0. Porier 1,092 00
Daniel Fay 1,246 10
E. A. Willard, insurance 105 35
R. F. and A. A. Lyford, insurance .... 49 68

$3,585 13

Manual Training:—

Dana A. Stanley $325 00
— $325 00



Repairs:—

W. G. Fiske Lumber Co. $121 31
H. S. Chadbourne Co 7 75
L. M. Glover Co 24 25
Gilbert Higgins 8 00
Dwight R. Bowker 14 49
G. E. Stimpson & Co 36 60
Dura Binding Co 17 15

$229 55

Supplies:—

J. B. Lippincott Co $75 70
The Macmillan Co 53 47
McGraw-Hill Book Co 3 82
McKinley Publishing Co 6 06
Newsom & Co 20 33
The Papercrafters 5 53
Rand, McNally & Co 1 10
Scott, Foresman & Co 43 69
Chas. Scribner's Sons 11 15
University Publishing Co 6 54
John Wiley & Sons, Inc 3 11
Henry S. Walkins Co 2 85
World Book Co 35 89
Southwestern Publishing Co 6 21
Houghton Mifflin Co 5 46
G. E. Stimpson & Co 44 47
World Peace Foundation 1 30
Chas. A. Esty Paper Co 15 79
Silver, Burdett & Co 40 44
C. B. Dolge Co 7 90
Comm. of Massachusetts (Reforma-

tory for women) 5 61
Smith-Corona Typewriting Co 30 00
Remington Rand, Inc 2 98
H. D. Ainsworth .................................. 9 49



153

Allyn & Bacon Co 7 13
American Book Co 24 60
Beckley-Cardy Co 33 93
College Entrance Book Co 1 75
Bowling School Supply Co 44 73
Frost Office Appliance Co 32 89
Wilbur D. Gilpatric 24 60
Ginn & Company 24 87
Gregg Publishing Co 50 39
J. L. Hammett Co 221 73
Harper Bros 2 72
D. C. Heath Co 37 55
Hinds, Hayden & Eldredge Co 85
Iroquois Publishing Co 9 46
C. L. Judkins 126 82
H. S. Chadbourne Co 4 25
H. T. Janes 3 00
Edward E. Babb & Co., Inc 18 15
Commonwealth of Massachusetts 5 56
Underwood-Elliott Co 30 00
Milton, Bradley Co 1 12
Row, Peterson & Co 2 90
Mittag- & Volger 2 40
Phillip H. James 1 25
Chas. W. Homeyer Co 19 80
John C. Winston Co 3 81

' Webster Publishing Co 18 90
$1,194 05

Miscellaneous:—

Worcester Suburban Electric Co $136 68
Wm. Knowlton & Sons Co 21 82
Phillips Petroleum Co 21 10
Fred W. Wood 15 55
Charlescraft Press 12 50
Edith J. Hilliard 15 00
Commonwealth of Massachusetts ,..,.. 10 00
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Phillips Decorative Service 10 00
Albert O. Couillard 12 00
Moroney Bros 3 44
S. 0. Inman 4 50
Perley H. Martindale 3 57
H. Grace Dolan 5 00
H. S. Chadbourne Co 2 62
Palley Office Supply Co 1 50
Noble & Noble 1 10
John C. Maclnnes Co 1 03
Joseph W. Gorman 75
Annie F. Davis 80

$278 96

Total expenditures $24,802 16
Unexpended balance 403 84

$25,206 00

WILLIAM O. PERKINS,
ALICE M. HALL,
JOSEPH W. GORMAN,

School Committee.

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.
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